
The instructions for com
pleting the Local C

ontrol and A
ccountability Plan (LC

A
P) follow

 the tem
plate.

Local Educational Agency (LEA) N
am

e
C

ontact N
am

e and Title
Em

ail and Phone

O
cean Charter

Kristy M
ack-Fett  Executive D

irector 
m

skristy@
oceancs.org    0310 827 5511

Local C
ontrol and A

ccountability Plan

Plan Sum
m

ary 2025-2026

G
eneral Inform

ation
A description of the LEA, its schools, and its students in grades transitional kindergarten-12, as applicable to the LEA. LEAs m

ay also provide 
inform

ation about their strategic plan, vision, etc.
O

cean C
harter School (O

C
S) is a TK - 8th grade independent charter school authorized by LAU

SD
. Located in the D

el R
ey com

m
unity, O

C
S serves approxim

ately 565 
students in our C

om
m

on C
ore standards-based curriculum

 that is inform
ed by the C

ore Principals of Public W
aldorf Education. In 2024-25, roughly 15%

 of our students have 
special needs, 23%

 are unduplicated, 52%
 are PH

BAO
 (Predom

inantly H
ispanic, Black, Asian, or other N

on-Anglo),  29%
 are Latino, 17%

 are Tw
o or M

ore R
aces, 4%

 are 
Asian, and 2%

 are Black.
O

C
S is a com

m
unity of fam

ilies and educators using innovative teaching m
ethods to nurture and educate children in a m

ulti-cultural, urban environm
ent. W

e are com
m

itted to 
achieving academ

ic excellence through experiential learning and to enhancing the grow
th of curiosity and im

agination through the rigorous practice of an arts-integrated 
curriculum

. This approach addresses the w
hole child, prom

oting the developm
ent of healthy, responsible, and creative hum

an beings. O
ur graduates w

ill have the vision, desire 
and skill to live m

eaningful lives, balance technology and hum
anity, and create a sustainable future.

R
eflections: A

nnual Perform
ance

A reflection on annual perform
ance based on a review

 of the C
alifornia School D

ashboard (D
ashboard) and local data.

O
cean C

harter School notes the follow
ing successes and challenges based on our review

 of the C
alifornia School D

ashboard and local data.

Successes:
- English Learner R

eclassification: 24%
 reclassification rate

- School-w
ide ELA is green w

ith three subgroups also in green (H
ispanic, Tw

o or M
ore R

aces and W
hite)

- Subgroup M
ath scores for H

ispanic and W
hite students are green.

- G
row

th in Students w
ith D

isabilities scores in ELA from
 red to yellow

 and in M
ath from

 red to yellow

C
hallenges:

- C
AASPP M

ath scores are orange for Tw
o or M

ore R
aces, yellow

 for Students w
ith D

isabilities, and yellow
 for H

ispanic students.
- C

AASPP ELA scores  are orange for H
ispanic students. 
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O
ther successes include:

- Im
plem

enting a W
aldorf-inform

ed TK program
- M

aintaining our com
m

itm
ent to public W

aldorf Education through teacher training and program
s for students

- C
hronic absenteeism

 declined 8.2%
- O

ngoing high parent involvem
ent and satisfaction

- Strong connections betw
een students and adults/teachers

- H
igh safety ratings

 R
eflections: Technical A

ssistance
As applicable, a sum

m
ary of the w

ork underw
ay as part of technical assistance.

N
A
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Com
prehensive Support and Im

provem
ent

An LEA w
ith a school or schools eligible for com

prehensive support and im
provem

ent m
ust respond to the follow

ing prom
pts.

Schools Identified
A list of the schools in the LEA that are eligible for com

prehensive support and im
provem

ent.

N
A

Support for Identified Schools
A description of how

 the LEA has or w
ill support its eligible schools in developing com

prehensive support and im
provem

ent plans.

N
A

M
onitoring and Evaluating Effectiveness

A description of how
 the LEA w

ill m
onitor and evaluate the plan to support student and school im

provem
ent.

N
A

Engaging Educational Partners

Educational Partner(s)
Process for Engagem

ent 

A sum
m

ary of the process used to engage educational partners in the developm
ent of the LC

AP.

School districts and county offices of education m
ust, at a m

inim
um

, consult w
ith teachers, principals, adm

inistrators, other school personnel, local bargaining 
units, parents, and students in the developm

ent of the LC
AP.

C
harter schools m

ust, at a m
inim

um
, consult w

ith teachers, principals, adm
inistrators, other school personnel, parents, and students in the developm

ent of the 
LC

AP.

An LEA receiving Equity M
ultiplier funds m

ust also consult w
ith educational partners at schools generating Equity M

ultiplier funds in the developm
ent of the 

LC
AP, specifically, in the developm

ent of the required focus goal for each applicable school.
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G
oals and A

ctions

A description of how
 the adopted LC

AP w
as influenced by the feedback provided by educational partners.

The developm
ent of the LC

AP w
as influenced by feedback provided by education partners in the follow

ing w
ays to support O

C
S students' m

axim
um

 achievem
ent and school 

experience.
 - preserving the school's com

m
itm

ent to public W
aldorf Education through teacher training, m

entoring, and w
orkshops

- preserving the school's com
m

itm
ent to public W

aldorf Education through curricular program
m

ing
- preserving the school's com

m
itm

ent to public W
aldorf Education through school com

m
unity events and parent education

- hiring appropriately credentialed teachers w
ith a com

m
itm

ent to public W
aldorf Education

- supporting parents w
ith resources and inform

ation on children and technology
- focusing on academ

ic grow
th in m

ath is a priority for all students
- focusing on student subgroups that are not yet perform

ing at yellow
 or higher is a top priority

- w
orking w

ith the district's special education to im
prove outcom

es for students w
ith disabilities is a priority

- im
proving the use of assessm

ent data to inform
 instructional practices is a priority

1
Achieve excellent attendance by supporting students' physical, m

ental, and 
academ

ic w
ell being.

M
aintenance of Progress Goal

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.

Strong attendance is one m
ajor indicator of high perform

ance in school.  M
aintaining an environm

ent w
here students' physical needs are m

et and nurtured, their m
ental w

ell 
being is cared for, and they are challenged and supported academ

ically is key achieving high attendance and therefore to supporting overall student perform
ance and w

ell 
being.

M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults

M
etric #

M
etric

Baseline
Year 1 O

utcom
e

Year 2 O
utcom

e
Target for Year 3 

O
utcom

e
C

urrent D
ifference from

 
Baseline 

G
oalG

oal #
D

escription
Type of G

oal

State priorities addressed by this goal.

1, 2, 5, 6
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1
Im

plem
entation 

of the O
CS 

Student Safety 
and Patrol Team

 D
aily presence of the 

O
CS Student Safety and 

Patrol Team

The O
CS Student Safety 

and Patrol Team
 w

as on 
duty for m

orning drop-off 
every day, except during 
the Los Angeles fires 
w

hen air quality m
ade it 

unsafe for them
 to be 

outside.

D
aily presence of the O

C
S 

Student Safety and Patrol 
Team

Baseline w
as m

aintained.

2
%

 satisfaction 
on annual 
school clim

ate 
survey

90%
 satisfaction w

ith 
school safety

96%
 agree or strongly 

agree that school is a safe 
place for their child and 
79%

 of students in grades 
7 and 8 report feeling safe 
in school.

90%
 satisfaction w

ith school 
safety

C
urrent safety rating is slightly 

higher for parents (96%
) and low

er 
for students (79%

) in grades 7 and 
8.

3
N

um
ber of 

intruders on 
cam

pus

0 intruders on cam
pus

0 intruders on cam
pus

0 intruders on cam
pus

N
one

4
M

iddle School 
drop out rate

0 students
0 students

0 students
none

5
Chronic 
Absenteeism

 
rate on the CA 
D

ashboard

Yellow
 ranking on the CA 

D
ashboard for Chronic 

Absenteeism

Yellow
 ranking on the CA 

D
ashboard for Chronic 

Absenteeism
 for 2024 

w
ith a decline of 8.2%

.

G
reen ranking on C

A 
D

ashboard for C
hronic 

Absenteeism

N
one

6
Attendance rate

94.7%
 AD

A
94.5%

 AD
A as of M

arch 
2025

95%
 AD

A
The slightly low

er (0.2%
) low

er than 
baseline for the current year 2024-
25 as of M

arch 2025 includes low
er 

attendance due to the Los Angeles 
fires.

7
Suspension rate

Blue
Yellow

Blue
The D

ashboard ranking m
oved 

from
 blue to yellow

 due to required 
disciplinary actions for student 
behaviors per the school's 
suspension policy. 

An analysis of how
 this goal w

as carried out in the previous year.
G

oal A
nalysis for 2024-2025

A description of overall im
plem

entation, including any substantive differences in planned actions and actual im
plem

entation of these actions, and 
any relevant challenges and successes experienced w

ith im
plem

entation.
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1
D

aily professional cleaning
O

C
S w

ill ensure daily professional cleaning of the cam
pus to ensure the cam

pus is safe, clean, 
and inviting for students.

$193,800.00
N

o

2
Training and ongoing 
supervision of the O

C
S 

Student Safety Patrol Team

The O
C

S Student Safety Patrol Program
 is part of O

C
S' plan to ensure students are safe as they 

arrive at school each m
orning and w

hen school events are held. Students develop practical safety 
skills, com

m
unication skills and leadership skills as they w

ork as a team
 to support efficient and 

safe procedures.  They build a greater sense of connection to the school through their service and 
offer valuable support especially to younger students as they navigate arriving to school each day. 
 Training and supervising this dedicated group of m

ixed-age students requires staff tim
e and 

focus.

$14,195.00
N

o

3
O

ngoing m
aintenance and 

repair of our cam
pus

By keeping up w
ith regular m

aintenance and repairs, O
C

S ensures cam
pus safety and security.

$174,284.95
N

o

A
ctions

Action #
Title

D
escription

Total Funds
C

ontributing

The overall im
plem

entation occurred as planned w
ith exceptions to Student Safety Patrol Team

's ability to be on duty and attendance rate that w
ere both slightly affected by the 

Los Angeles fires.

The overall attendance continues to be high as students feel strong connections to their peers and teachers, the cam
pus is safe and clean, and there is support for m

ental health 
build into the school day as w

ell as through targeted support in our counseling program
.

An explanation of m
aterial differences betw

een Budgeted Expenditures and Estim
ated Actual Expenditures and/or Planned Percentages of 

Im
proved Services and Estim

ated Actual Percentages of Im
proved Services.

TBD

A description of the effectiveness or ineffectiveness of the specific actions to date in m
aking progress tow

ard the goal.
W

e continue to w
ork on chronic absenteeism

 through SSPT m
eetings and, w

hen needed, SARB m
eetings. This year, som

e of the chronic absenteeism
 is the result of the Los 

Angeles fires and resulting air quality issues.  Regarding suspensions, w
e continue to w

ork w
ith our alternatives to suspension w

henever possible.  H
ow

ever, w
e are experiencing 

greater needs am
ong students w

ith disabilities for m
ore intense behavioral support than is available in our general education setting, despite the presence of 10 individual 

behavioral support staff on cam
pus.  As these needs are identified and tracked, the special education team

 w
orks to adjust students' IEPs to offer m

ore appropriate placem
ents 

w
hen needed.

A description of any changes m
ade to the planned goal, m

etrics, target outcom
es, or actions for the com

ing year that resulted from
 reflections on 

prior practice.
TBDA

 report of the Total Estim
ated A

ctual Expenditures for last year’s actions m
ay be found in the A

nnual U
pdate Table. A

 report of the 
Estim

ated A
ctual Percentages of Im

proved Services for last year’s actions m
ay be found in the Contributing A

ctions A
nnual U

pdate 
Table.
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4
R

egular em
ergency drills 

and trainings
Em

ergency preparedness is an im
portant aspect of keeping school safe and being able to 

m
anage em

ergency situations if/w
hen they occur.  R

egular practice and training is essential so 
that all com

m
unity m

em
bers know

 w
hat to do in the event of a variety of situations, including but 

not lim
ited to: fire, earthquake, air contam

inant, intruder on cam
pus, or an active shooter.

$1,159.28
N

o

5
Providing m

ental health 
support to all students and 
to students in need 

A focus on student w
ell being and m

ental health is core to our m
ission and vision.  It is now

 m
ore 

urgent than ever as children are experiencing rising rates of anxiety and depression. M
ental 

health support at O
C

S is provided through the relationships students have w
ith caring adults at 

school, through classroom
 pedagogical practices, through the w

eekly practice of C
ircle, and 

through both form
al and inform

al counseling support.

$62,444.49
N

o

6
Attendance practices, 
protocols and 
com

m
unication that 

support high student 
attendance

Actions involved in attendance practices, protocols, and com
m

unication include, but are not 
lim

ited to: accurate and tim
ely im

plem
entation of our independent study policy; regular 

com
m

unication in w
riting w

ith fam
ilies that are struggling w

ith attendance to share data and 
strategies; follow

 up w
ith fam

ilies as needed in w
riting, calls and m

eetings; offering before and 
after school care for students; identifying and supporting needs of students that are affecting 
attendance, such as m

ental health needs, academ
ic needs, hom

elessness, etc.

$6,565.07
N

o
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2
 M

aintain or im
prove CAASPP ELA scores for all groups in green to blue range and 

focus on grow
th in ELA scores for any groups in red, orange, or yellow

.
Focus Goal

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.

O
CS strives to have all students at a m

inim
um

 in the yellow
 (m

edium
) range but ideally in the green (high) or blue (very high) range.  Each year, O

CS analyzes test data from
 the 

previous year to determ
ine w

hich groups are m
eeting our goals and w

hich groups w
e m

ust focus on in the com
ing year to support their grow

th and success.

M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults

M
etric #

M
etric

Baseline
Year 1 O

utcom
e

Year 2 O
utcom

e
Target for Year 3 

O
utcom

e
C

urrent D
ifference from

 
Baseline 

G
oalG

oal #
D

escription
Type of G

oal

State priorities addressed by this goal.

2, 4

Page 8 of 25



1
Scores on 
CAASPP ELA

Socioeconom
ically 

disadvantaged students 
scored in orange for ELA.
Students w

ith disabilities 
scored in red for ELA.

All students scored in 
green for ELA. This w

as 
consistent w

ith scores in 
22-23.
Socioeconom

ically 
disadvantaged scored in 
green for ELA. This w

as an 
increase from

 scores in 22
-23.
Students w

ith disabilities 
scored in yellow

 for ELA. 
This w

as an increase from
 

scores in 22-23.
Students of Tw

o or M
ore 

races scored in green for 
ELA. This w

as consistent 
w

ith scores in 22-23.
W

hite students scored in 
green for ELA. This w

as 
consistent w

ith scores in 
22-23.
H

ispanic students scored 
in orange. This w

as a 
decrease from

 scores in 
22-23.

All students score in yellow
 or 

higher.
Baseline scores w

ere based on 22-
23 results. A com

parison of 22-23 
scores and 23-24 scores follow

s 
below

.
All students scored in green for 
ELA. This w

as consistent w
ith 

scores in 22-23.
Socioeconom

ically disadvantaged 
scored in green for ELA. This w

as 
an increase from

 scores in 22-23.
Students w

ith disabilities scored in 
yellow

 for ELA. This w
as an 

increase from
 scores in 22-23.

Students of Tw
o or M

ore races 
scored in green for ELA. This w

as 
consistent w

ith scores in 22-23.
W

hite students scored in green for 
ELA. This w

as consistent w
ith 

scores in 22-23.
H

ispanic students scored in orange. 
This w

as a decrease from
 scores in 

22-23.

An analysis of how
 this goal w

as carried out in the previous year.
G

oal A
nalysis for 2024-2025

A description of overall im
plem

entation, including any substantive differences in planned actions and actual im
plem

entation of these actions, and 
any relevant challenges and successes experienced w

ith im
plem

entation.
The im

plem
entation of our actions w

ent as planned. Professional developm
ent supported teachers in their ELA instruction.  M

ore consistent use of assessm
ents accom

panied 
w

ith data analysis supported teachers m
aking inform

ed decisions about instruction.  An em
phasis on student participation in CAASPP testing resulted in solid participation rates. 

Com
m

unication betw
een class teachers and both intervention and special education teachers im

proved and proved effective.  And finally, technology m
anagem

ent allow
ed all 

students to participate fully.
An explanation of m

aterial differences betw
een Budgeted Expenditures and Estim

ated Actual Expenditures and/or Planned Percentages of 
Im

proved Services and Estim
ated Actual Percentages of Im

proved Services.
TBD
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1
Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) that 

focuses on supporting 
students struggling in ELA

Professional developm
ent that focuses on helping teachers understand w

hat students need to be 
able to do and know

, that suggests specific research-based strategies to support ELA 
perform

ance w
ith struggling students, and that supports the use of ongoing assessm

ents and data 
to inform

 instruction is key to helping students achieve at higher proficiency rates.

$54,797.03
Yes

2
C

onsistent use in 
classroom

s, in intervention 
and in special education of 
assessm

ents and resulting 
data about ELA 
perform

ance 

The consistent use of m
eaningful assessm

ents to m
easure and track student progress in ELA is 

essential to know
ing w

here students are, w
hat they need, and how

 to m
eet their needs. It inform

s 
decisions teachers m

ake daily in their classroom
 instruction and in targeted support program

s 
such as intervention and special education.

$120,387.00
Yes

3
Participation in C

AASPP 
testing in ELA

Achieving 95%
 participation rates for all subgroups in C

AASPP ELA testing is one im
portant w

ay 
student grow

th is m
easured over tim

e.  Supporting students and parents in participating involves 
com

m
unicating w

ith students and fam
ilies about the im

portance of testing, preparing students for 
testing, creating low

 stress environm
ents during testing, and using the resulting data effectively all 

positively affect participation.

$48,687.03
Yes

4
Strong com

m
unication and 

sharing of inform
ation 

betw
een class teachers 

and the intervention team

Strong com
m

unication betw
een class teachers and the intervention team

 about student 
assessm

ent data/progress, effective/ineffective strategies, and changes in needed student 
supports are essential to helping students achieve at their highest levels.  Facilitating and 
overseeing this com

m
unication so that is ongoing, consistent, and focused requires coordination 

from
 class teachers, intervention team

 m
em

bers, and adm
inistration.

$19,484.19
Yes

5
Strong com

m
unication and 

sharing of inform
ation 

betw
een class teachers 

and the special education 

Strong com
m

unication betw
een class teachers and the intervention team

 about student 
assessm

ent data/progress, effective/ineffective strategies, and changes in needed student 
supports are essential to helping students achieve at their highest levels.  Facilitating and 
overseeing this com

m
unication so that is ongoing, consistent, and focused requires coordination 

$15,472.34
Yes

A
ctions

Action #
Title

D
escription

Total Funds
C

ontributing

A description of the effectiveness or ineffectiveness of the specific actions to date in m
aking progress tow

ard the goal.
The actions have show

n to be effective in helping m
ore of our student groups achieve at or above the m

inim
um

 desired outcom
e of yellow

.  Students in special education m
ade 

significant grow
th from

 red to yellow
 and socioeconom

ically disadvantaged students also m
ade significant grow

th from
 orange to green.  The one group that saw

 a decline in 
scores w

as our H
ispanic student group that w

ent from
 green to orange so further attention w

as applied to this group to support higher achievem
ent.

A description of any changes m
ade to the planned goal, m

etrics, target outcom
es, or actions for the com

ing year that resulted from
 reflections on 

prior practice.
The goals and target for year 3 have been updated to reflect ongoing priorities of having all student groups achieving at a m

inim
um

 in the yellow
 and ideally in the green and 

blue ranges.  Annual reflections and notes w
ill include a m

ore detailed analysis of scores, including grow
th com

parisons, and w
ill indicate sub-groups of focus based on groups 

not yet achieving at this target level.

A
 report of the Total Estim

ated A
ctual Expenditures for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the A
nnual U

pdate Table. A
 report of the 

Estim
ated A

ctual Percentages of Im
proved Services for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the Contributing A
ctions A

nnual U
pdate 

Table.
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team
from

 class teachers, intervention team
 m

em
bers, and adm

inistration.
6

Technology m
anagem

ent
M

aintaining O
C

S' technology equipm
ent and internet access is critical to ensuring that teachers 

and students can participate in state testing, conduct regular assessm
ents, com

m
unicate w

ith 
fam

ilies, and support the m
indful im

plem
entation of technology in the classroom

 and in students' 
lives.

$15,034.80
N

o
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3
M

aintain reclassification rates for English Language Learners.
M

aintenance of Progress Goal

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.

O
CS has a strong track record of high reclassification rates for English Language Learners (ELLs), one that the school w

ants to continue to m
aintain in order to support the 

highest possible achievem
ent for our ELLs.

1
Reclassification 
rate of English 
Language 
Learners 

24%
 reclassification rate

24%
M

aintain a reclassification 
rate higher than the state's 
and district's rates

sam
e

M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults

M
etric #

M
etric

Baseline
Year 1 O

utcom
e

Year 2 O
utcom

e
Target for Year 3 

O
utcom

e
C

urrent D
ifference from

 
Baseline 

G
oal

An analysis of how
 this goal w

as carried out in the previous year.
G

oal A
nalysis for 2024-2025

A description of overall im
plem

entation, including any substantive differences in planned actions and actual im
plem

entation of these actions, and 
any relevant challenges and successes experienced w

ith im
plem

entation.
The im

plem
entation of our actions w

as com
pleted as planned.  O

CS offered EL students both integrated and designated ELD
 instruction and supported teachers w

ith 
professional developm

ent in m
eeting the needs of our EL learners.  Specifically,  ELL’s m

et for 30 m
inutes 5 tim

es w
eekly in the m

orning for m
ost of the year and teachers 

participated in a series of professional developm
ent w

orkshops during faculty m
eetings to learn and practice ELD

 strategies that also support all students in ELA.

An explanation of m
aterial differences betw

een Budgeted Expenditures and Estim
ated Actual Expenditures and/or Planned Percentages of 

Im
proved Services and Estim

ated Actual Percentages of Im
proved Services.

TBD

G
oal #

D
escription

Type of G
oal

State priorities addressed by this goal.

2, 4
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1
Providing English 
Language D

evelopm
ent 

(ELD
) instruction to English 

Language Learners 
through integrated and 
designated instruction

ELD
 instruction is provided to English Language Learners to support their progress tow

ards 
reclassification. The support is provided both in an integrated w

ay in the classroom
 as w

ell as in 
designated w

ays through sm
all group instruction.  Specific ELD

 skills are taught and practiced so 
that students can incorporate them

 into their daily classroom
 perform

ance.

$65,063.79
Yes

2
Professional developm

ent 
(training, m

entoring, 
w

orkshops) on English 
Language D

evelopm
ent 

instructional strategies and 
supports for English 
Language Learners

Building teachers' understanding of the needs of ELLs and how
 best to support them

 through ELD
 

instruction, both designated and integrated, is key to ELLs success. By providing ongoing 
professional developm

ent and support of ELD
 strategies and im

plem
entation, O

C
S equips our 

teachers to m
eet the needs of our ELLs so they can continue to achieve high reclassification 

rates.

$818.84
Yes

A
ctions

Action #
Title

D
escription

Total Funds
C

ontributing

A description of the effectiveness or ineffectiveness of the specific actions to date in m
aking progress tow

ard the goal.
The actions taken again effectively helped O

CS m
eet our goal of m

aintaining a high reclassification rate.

A description of any changes m
ade to the planned goal, m

etrics, target outcom
es, or actions for the com

ing year that resulted from
 reflections on 

prior practice.
N

o changes w
ere m

ade.

A
 report of the Total Estim

ated A
ctual Expenditures for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the A
nnual U

pdate Table. A
 report of the 

Estim
ated A

ctual Percentages of Im
proved Services for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the Contributing A
ctions A

nnual U
pdate 

Table.

Page 13 of 25



4
M

aintain or im
prove CAASPP M

ath scores for all groups in green to blue range and 
focus on grow

th in ELA scores for any groups in red, orange, or yellow
.

Focus Goal

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.

O
CS strives to have all students at a m

inim
um

 in the yellow
 (m

edium
) range but ideally in the green (high) or blue (very high) range.  Each year, O

CS analyzes test data from
 the 

previous year to determ
ine w

hich groups are m
eeting our goals and w

hich groups w
e m

ust focus on in the com
ing year to support their grow

th and success.

M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults

M
etric #

M
etric

Baseline
Year 1 O

utcom
e

Year 2 O
utcom

e
Target for Year 3 

O
utcom

e
C

urrent D
ifference from

 
Baseline 

G
oalG

oal #
D

escription
Type of G

oal

State priorities addressed by this goal.

2, 4
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1
CAASPP M

ath 
scores

Socioeconom
ically 

disadvantaged students 
scored in orange for 
CAASPP m

ath.
Students w

ith special 
needs scored in red for 
CAASPP m

ath.
Students of tw

o or m
ore 

races scored in orange 
for CAASPP m

ath.

All students scored in 
green in M

ath. This w
as 

an increase from
 yellow

 in 
22-23.
Students of tw

o or m
ore 

races scored in orange in 
M

ath. This w
as consistent 

w
ith scores in 22-23.

Students w
ith disabilities 

scored in yellow
 in M

ath. 
This w

as an increase from
 

red in 22-23.
H

ispanic students scored 
in yellow

 in M
ath. This 

w
as a decrease from

 
green in 22-23.
Socioeconom

ically 
disadvantaged students 
scored in green in M

ath. 
This w

as an increase from
 

orange in 22-23. 
W

hite students scored in 
green in M

ath. This w
as 

consistent w
ith scores in 

22-23.

All students score in yellow
 or 

higher.
All students scored in green in 
M

ath. This w
as an increase from

 
yellow

 in 22-23.
Students of tw

o or m
ore races 

scored in orange in M
ath. This w

as 
consistent w

ith scores in 22-23.
Students w

ith disabilities scored in 
yellow

 in M
ath. This w

as an 
increase from

 red in 22-23.
H

ispanic students scored in yellow
 

in M
ath. This w

as a decrease from
 

green in 22-23.
Socioeconom

ically disadvantaged 
students scored in green in M

ath. 
This w

as an increase from
 orange 

in 22-23. 
W

hite students scored in green in 
M

ath. This w
as consistent w

ith 
scores in 22-23.

An analysis of how
 this goal w

as carried out in the previous year.
G

oal A
nalysis for 2024-2025

A description of overall im
plem

entation, including any substantive differences in planned actions and actual im
plem

entation of these actions, and 
any relevant challenges and successes experienced w

ith im
plem

entation.
The im

plem
entation of our actions w

ent as planned. Professional developm
ent supported teachers in their ELA instruction.  M

ore consistent use of assessm
ents accom

panied 
w

ith data analysis supported teachers m
aking inform

ed decisions about instruction.  An em
phasis on student participation in CAASPP testing resulted in solid participation rates. 

Com
m

unication betw
een class teachers and both intervention and special education teachers im

proved and proved effective.  And finally, technology m
anagem

ent allow
ed all 

students to participate fully.
An explanation of m

aterial differences betw
een Budgeted Expenditures and Estim

ated Actual Expenditures and/or Planned Percentages of 
Im

proved Services and Estim
ated Actual Percentages of Im

proved Services.
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1
Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) that 

focuses on supporting 
students struggling in M

ath

Professional developm
ent that focuses on helping teachers understand w

hat students need to be 
able to do and know

, that suggests specific research-based strategies to support M
ath 

perform
ance w

ith struggling students, and that supports the use of ongoing assessm
ents and data 

to inform
 instruction is key to helping students achieve at higher proficiency rates.

$54,797.03
Yes

2
C

onsistent use in 
classroom

s, in intervention 
and in special education of 
assessm

ents and resulting 
data about M

ath 
perform

ance 

The consistent use of m
eaningful assessm

ents to m
easure and track student progress in M

ath is 
essential to know

ing w
here students are, w

hat they need, and how
 to m

eet their needs. It inform
s 

decisions teachers m
ake daily in their classroom

 instruction and in targeted support program
s 

such as intervention and special education.

$137,913.70
Yes

3
Strong com

m
unication and 

sharing of inform
ation 

betw
een class teachers 

and the intervention team

Strong com
m

unication betw
een class teachers and the intervention team

 about student 
assessm

ent data/progress, effective/ineffective strategies, and changes in needed student 
supports are essential to helping students achieve at their highest levels.  Facilitating and 
overseeing this com

m
unication so that is ongoing, consistent, and focused requires coordination 

from
 class teachers, intervention team

 m
em

bers, and adm
inistration.

$17,861.78
Yes

4
Participation in C

AASPP 
testing in M

ath
Achieving 95%

 participation rates for all subgroups in C
AASPP M

ath testing is one im
portant w

ay 
student grow

th is m
easured over tim

e.  Supporting students and parents in participating involves 
com

m
unicating w

ith students and fam
ilies about the im

portance of testing, preparing students for 
testing, creating low

 stress environm
ents during testing, and using the resulting data effectively all 

positively affect participation.

$48,687.03
Yes

5
Strong com

m
unication and 

sharing of inform
ation 

betw
een class teachers 

Strong com
m

unication betw
een class teachers and the special education team

 about student 
assessm

ent data/progress, effective/ineffective strategies, and changes in needed student 
supports are essential to helping students achieve at their highest levels.  Facilitating and 

$15,472.34
Yes

A
ctions

Action #
Title

D
escription

Total Funds
C

ontributing

A description of the effectiveness or ineffectiveness of the specific actions to date in m
aking progress tow

ard the goal.
The actions have show

n to be effective in helping m
ore of our student groups achieve at or above the m

inim
um

 desired outcom
e of yellow

.  All students increased scores from
 

yellow
 to green. Students w

ith disabilities increased scores from
 red to yellow

. Socioeconom
ically disadvantaged students increased scores from

 orange to green. Students of tw
o 

or m
ore races held scores at orange and w

hite students held scores at green. The one group that saw
 a decline in scores w

as our H
ispanic student group that w

ent from
 green to 

yellow
 so further attention w

as applied to this group and to the students of tw
o or m

ore races group that w
as still in orange to support higher achievem

ent.
A description of any changes m

ade to the planned goal, m
etrics, target outcom

es, or actions for the com
ing year that resulted from

 reflections on 
prior practice.
The goals and target for year 3 have been updated to reflect ongoing priorities of having all student groups achieving at a m

inim
um

 in the yellow
 and ideally in the green and 

blue ranges.  Annual reflections and notes w
ill include a m

ore detailed analysis of scores, including grow
th com

parisons, and w
ill indicate sub-groups of focus based on groups 

not yet achieving at this target level.

A
 report of the Total Estim

ated A
ctual Expenditures for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the A
nnual U

pdate Table. A
 report of the 

Estim
ated A

ctual Percentages of Im
proved Services for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the Contributing A
ctions A

nnual U
pdate 

Table.
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and the special education 
team

overseeing this com
m

unication so that is ongoing, consistent, and focused requires coordination 
from

 class teachers, intervention team
 m

em
bers, and adm

inistration.
6

Technology m
anagem

ent
M

aintaining O
C

S' technology equipm
ent and internet access is critical to ensuring that teachers 

and students can participate in state testing, conduct regular assessm
ents, com

m
unicate w

ith 
fam

ilies, and support the m
indful im

plem
entation of technology in the classroom

 and in students' 
lives.

$15,034.80
N

o
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5
Support parent involvem

ent and engagem
ent by continuing to offer 

parents/guardians parent education, parent events, and parent participation 
opportunities that help parents understand and support their child's success in the 
school's public W

aldorf program
.

M
aintenance of Progress Goal

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.

W
hen parents are engaged in the school com

m
unity and feel em

pow
ered to support their child's learning, students succeed at higher levels. O

ffering parents a variety of w
ays 

to be involved and be inform
ed so they can engage and support their child has a direct positive im

pact on their child's perform
ance.

1
Parent 
involvem

ent 
ratings in the 
annual school 
clim

ate survey

Prom
otion of parent 

involvem
ent 39%

Parental involvem
ent in 

school 74%
School encourages m

e to 
be an active partner 44%
School actively seeks the 
input of parents 20%
Parents feel w

elcom
e to 

participate at this school 
55%

Prom
otion of parent 

involvem
ent 49%

Parental involvem
ent in 

school 76%
School encourages m

e to 
be an active partner 55%

Prom
otion of parent 

involvem
ent 50%

Parental involvem
ent in 

school 75%
School encourages m

e to be 
an active partner 50%
School actively seeks the 
input of parents 50%
Parents feel w

elcom
e to 

participate at this school 65%

Prom
otion of parent involvem

ent 
increased by 10%
Parental involvem

ent in school 
increased by 2%
School encourages m

e to be an 
active partner increased by 11%

M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults

M
etric #

M
etric

Baseline
Year 1 O

utcom
e

Year 2 O
utcom

e
Target for Year 3 

O
utcom

e
C

urrent D
ifference from

 
Baseline 

G
oal

An analysis of how
 this goal w

as carried out in the previous year.
G

oal A
nalysis for 2024-2025

G
oal #

D
escription

Type of G
oal

State priorities addressed by this goal.

3
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1
C

onsistent com
m

unication 
from

 teachers w
ith parents 

about classroom
 activities 

generally and about how
 

they include a diversity, 
equity, inclusion and 
belonging lens

Teachers incorporating a diversity, equity, inclusion, and belonging (D
EIB) lens in their classroom

 
activities and lessons helps students see them

selves in the curriculum
 and prom

otes student 
achievem

ent.  C
om

m
unicating w

ith fam
ilies w

hat is happening in the classroom
 and specifically 

about how
 D

EIB is incorporated in the classroom
  helps parents know

 w
hat their child is 

experiencing, encourages parents feeling connected them
selves, and prom

otes greater parent 
involvem

ent and engagem
ent. 

$40,572.53
N

o

2
O

utreach to fam
ilies that 

are underrepresented at 
O

C
S to support their 

involvem
ent and 

engagem
ent

Specific outreach to traditionally underrepresented groups w
ithin the O

C
S com

m
unity encourages 

a sense of care and belonging that builds involvem
ent and engagem

ent, and ultim
ately supports 

student success.

$7,635.45
Yes

3
D

evelopm
ent of O

C
S 

outreach and prom
otional 

H
ighlighting the diversity of students, fam

ilies, and staff in our com
m

unity helps retain traditionally 
m

arginalized com
m

unity m
em

bers and recruit new
 m

em
bers to our school com

m
unity.  

$8,256.66
Yes

A
ctions

Action #
Title

D
escription

Total Funds
C

ontributing

A description of overall im
plem

entation, including any substantive differences in planned actions and actual im
plem

entation of these actions, and 
any relevant challenges and successes experienced w

ith im
plem

entation.
The planned actions w

ere im
plem

ented as intended.  They included consistent com
m

unication betw
een teachers and parents; outreach to fam

ilies by the school; celebrations of 
our com

m
unity's diversity; school support of child-friendly parenting and use of technology; parent education; and school events.

An explanation of m
aterial differences betw

een Budgeted Expenditures and Estim
ated Actual Expenditures and/or Planned Percentages of 

Im
proved Services and Estim

ated Actual Percentages of Im
proved Services.

TBD

A description of the effectiveness or ineffectiveness of the specific actions to date in m
aking progress tow

ard the goal.
The planned actions w

ere effective in that all m
easures of parental involvem

ent increased.

A description of any changes m
ade to the planned goal, m

etrics, target outcom
es, or actions for the com

ing year that resulted from
 reflections on 

prior practice.
N

one

A
 report of the Total Estim

ated A
ctual Expenditures for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the A
nnual U

pdate Table. A
 report of the 

Estim
ated A

ctual Percentages of Im
proved Services for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the Contributing A
ctions A

nnual U
pdate 

Table.
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m
aterials to celebrate our 

com
m

unity's diversity
4

Support child-friendly 
parenting around access 
and use of technology 

Supporting parents w
ith inform

ation, strategies, and com
m

unity to m
ake inform

ed decisions about 
their child's access to and use of technology directly supports student achievem

ent in that it 
prom

otes the children's ability to concentrate, form
 m

ental im
ages, use their im

agination, develop 
physical health, and build strong relationships.

$40,837.53
N

o

5
Parent education about 
health child developm

ent, 
particularly through a 
W

aldorf lens

Sharing inform
ation and discussing w

ith parents about general child developm
ent and specifically 

their child's developm
ent and how

 to support them
 in healthy w

ays is crucial to w
orking 

collaboratively w
ith parents as educational partners.  Asking parents w

hat they w
ant to know

, w
hat 

they already know
, and w

hat they need builds trust and a positive cooperative relationship 
betw

een teachers and parents.

$47,049.48
N

o

6
H

osting school events that 
bring the com

m
unity 

together around the 
students

W
eaving a strong w

eb w
ithin our O

C
S com

m
unity supports students' sense of belonging and 

engagem
ent w

ith school in w
ays that lead to student achievem

ent and overall health. Students 
seeing their fam

ilies engaged and participating in school tells children that this is a safe place 
w

here they belong, w
here they are seen and cared for, and w

here they m
atter. Parents are able to 

share their talents and gifts w
ith the com

m
unity w

hen they feel w
elcom

e and included.

$24,769.98
N

o
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6
M

aintain O
CS' unique W

aldorf-inform
ed practices and specialty program

s that 
support students' w

holistic grow
th in the head, the heart, and the hands.

M
aintenance of Progress Goal

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.

Evidence for the connections betw
een a truly w

ell-rounded educational experience - one that incorporates the arts on a daily basis, that is founded on healthy relationships, and 
that m

eets children w
here they are developm

entally - and student achievem
ent is grow

ing.  O
CS' public W

aldorf program
 and pedagogy incorporates research-based practices 

that focus on integrating the arts, building health relationships, and understanding child developm
ent.  M

aintaining our program
 and pedagogy is therefore key to continuing to 

m
eet our students' needs.

1
%

 of class 
teachers w

ith 
partial or full 
W

aldorf 
Certification

33%
23%

65%
10%

 low
er

2
%

 of students 
accessing 
W

aldorf-
inform

ed 
practices and 
program

s

100%
100%

100%
none

M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults

M
etric #

M
etric

Baseline
Year 1 O

utcom
e

Year 2 O
utcom

e
Target for Year 3 

O
utcom

e
C

urrent D
ifference from

 
Baseline 

G
oal

An analysis of how
 this goal w

as carried out in the previous year.
G

oal A
nalysis for 2024-2025

A description of overall im
plem

entation, including any substantive differences in planned actions and actual im
plem

entation of these actions, and 
any relevant challenges and successes experienced w

ith im
plem

entation.

G
oal #

D
escription

Type of G
oal

State priorities addressed by this goal.

7, 8
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1
Support W

aldorf training for 
 teachers

W
aldorf training helps teachers understand not only the w

hat and how
 of being W

aldorf educators, 
but also the w

hy.  W
ith an understanding of w

hy W
aldorf m

ethods w
ork, teachers experience 

greater freedom
 to creatively m

eet the needs of the students before them
 in developm

entally-
appropriate w

ays.

$77,064.00
N

o

2
Provide students w

ith 
relationship-based, m

ulti-
sensory, m

ulti-m
odal, 

integrated, them
atic, 

w
holistic, hands-on 

learning experiences

O
C

S is founded on the principle that students are com
plex hum

an beings w
hose healthy 

developm
ent depends on nurturing not only their intellect but also their hearts and bodies.  By 

integrating this principle into m
ain lesson every day and into specialty classes on a w

eekly basis, 
O

C
S m

akes a w
ell-rounded education accessible to all of our students, especially those w

ho 
w

ould otherw
ise not have access to these types of experiences and classes. This action is 

dedicated to deepening our practice of W
aldorf principles in m

ain lesson and to m
aintaining our 

unique specialty program
.

$876,006.19
N

o

A
ctions

Action #
Title

D
escription

Total Funds
C

ontributing

O
CS has supported teachers in their pursuit of W

aldorf training through m
ultiple professional developm

ent opportunities. This support helps teachers offer students relationship-
based, m

ulti-sensory, m
ulti-m

odal, integrated, them
atic, w

holistic, hands-on learning experiences.

An explanation of m
aterial differences betw

een Budgeted Expenditures and Estim
ated Actual Expenditures and/or Planned Percentages of 

Im
proved Services and Estim

ated Actual Percentages of Im
proved Services.

TBD

A description of the effectiveness or ineffectiveness of the specific actions to date in m
aking progress tow

ard the goal.
These actions are proving effective in supporting both m

ore teachers m
oving tow

ards W
aldorf certification as w

ell as all students experiencing W
aldorf m

ethods and pedagogy 
on a daily basis.

A description of any changes m
ade to the planned goal, m

etrics, target outcom
es, or actions for the com

ing year that resulted from
 reflections on 

prior practice.
N

o changes have been m
ade.

A
 report of the Total Estim

ated A
ctual Expenditures for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the A
nnual U

pdate Table. A
 report of the 

Estim
ated A

ctual Percentages of Im
proved Services for last year’s actions m

ay be found in the Contributing A
ctions A

nnual U
pdate 

Table.
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Total Projected LC
FF Supplem

ental and/or C
oncentration G

rants
Projected Additional 15 percent LC

FF C
oncentration G

rant

$283,820.00

The B
udgeted Expenditures for A

ctions identified as C
ontributing m

ay be found in the C
ontributing A

ctions Table.

R
equired D

escriptions

Increased or Im
proved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low

-
Incom

e Students for 2025-2026

R
equired Percentage to Increase or Im

prove Services for the LC
A

P Year
Projected Percentage to 
Increase or Im

prove Services for 
the C

om
ing School Year

LC
FF C

arryover —
 Percentage

LC
FF C

arryover —
 D

ollar
Total Percentage to Increase or 
Im

prove Services for the C
om

ing 
School Year

4.89%
0.00%

$0.00
4.89%

LEA
-w

ide and Schoolw
ide A

ctions

For each action being provided to an entire LEA or school, provide an explanation of (1) the unique identified need(s) of the unduplicated student 
group(s) for w

hom
 the action is principally directed, (2) how

 the action is designed to address the identified need(s) and w
hy it is being provided on 

an LEA or schoolw
ide basis, and (3) the m

etric(s) used to m
easure the effectiveness of the action in im

proving outcom
es for the unduplicated 

student group(s). 

G
oal and 

Action #(s)
Identified N

eed(s)
H

ow
 the Action(s) Address N

eed(s) and W
hy it is 

Provided on an LEA-w
ide or Schoolw

ide Basis
M

etric(s) to M
onitor Effectiveness

G
oal 2, Action 

1
SED

 students scored in orange in ELA C
AASPP

The professional developm
ent for teachers on strategies to 

support students struggling in ELA w
ill directly im

pact SED
 

students w
ho are not yet scoring at target levels.

C
AASPP ELA scores

G
oal 2, Action 

2
SED

 students scored in orange on ELA C
AASPP

The consistent use assessm
ents and resulting data by class 

teachers, the intervention team
, and the special education 

team
 w

ill directly support greater success for SED
 students in 

ELA.

C
AASPP ELA scores

G
oal 2, Action 

3
SED

 students scored in orange in ELA C
AASPP

H
aving strong participation rates for SED

 students in ELA 
C

AASPP testing w
ill give the m

ost accurate picture of all 
students' perform

ance.

C
AASPP ELA participation rate
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G
oal 2, Action 

4
SED

 students scored in orange on C
AASPP ELA

Strong com
m

unication and sharing of inform
ation betw

een 
class teachers and the intervention team

 w
ill support better 

intervention supports for SED
 students struggling in ELA.

C
AASPP ELA scores

G
oal 2, Action 

5
SED

 students scored in orange in C
AASPP ELA

Strong com
m

unication and sharing of inform
ation betw

een 
class teachers and the special education team

 w
ill directly 

support SED
 students w

ho struggle w
ith ELA as it w

ill inform
 

their services and supports.

C
AASPP ELA scores

G
oal 3, Action 

1
ELLs need continuing support in ELD

 to achieve 
reclassification

Providing ELD
 instruction to ELLS through integrated and 

designated instruction directly boosts students' perform
ance 

on reclassification criteria, like ELPAC
.

R
eclassification rates

G
oal 3, Action 

2
ELLs need ongoing support to achieve 
reclassification.

Professional developm
ent on ELD

 instructional strategies and 
supports for ELLS directly supports ELL student grow

th 
tow

ards reclassification.

R
eclassification rates

G
oal 4, Action 

1
SED

 students scored in orange on C
AASPP 

M
ath

Teacher professional developm
ent that focuses on supporting 

students struggling in M
ath directly im

pacts SED
 students w

ho 
have not yet m

et target perform
ance in M

ath.

C
AASPP scores in M

ath

G
oal 4, Action 

2
SED

 students scored in orange on C
AASPP 

M
ath

C
onsistent use of assessm

ents and resulting data to inform
 

instruction in the classroom
, in intervention, and in special 

education directly m
eets the needs of SED

 students for m
ore 

instructional support in M
ath.

C
AASPP M

ath scores

G
oal 4, Action 

3
SED

 students scored in orange on C
AASPP 

M
ath

Strong com
m

unication and sharing of inform
ation betw

een 
class teachers and the intervention team

 directly im
pacts SED

 
student needs as it inform

s instructional practices that w
ill be 

m
ost effective for supporting higher achievem

ent in M
ath.

C
AASPP M

ath scores

G
oal 4, Action 

4
SED

 students scored in orange on C
AASPP 

M
ath

Participation in C
AASPP M

ath testing allow
s all SED

 students 
to show

 progress over tim
e and helps inform

 instructional 
decisions on how

 to support SED
 students.

C
AASPP M

ath participation rate

G
oal 4, Action 

5
SED

 students scored in orange on C
AASPP 

M
ath

Strong com
m

unication and sharing of inform
ation to inform

 
instruction betw

een class teachers and the special education 
team

 directly im
pacts SED

 students w
ho are struggling in 

M
ath as it supports the sharing of effective strategies and the 

halt of strategies that are not proving effective.

C
AASPP M

ath scores

G
oal 5, Action 

2
Parental involvem

ent boosts student 
perform

ance so is especially im
portant for 

students not yet achieving at target levels

O
ffering parents a variety of w

ays to get involved at the school 
supports parents w

ho are low
 incom

e as it recognizes their 
com

plexity of their lives w
hile still prioritizing their involvem

ent 
w

ith their child.

SED
 parent involvem

ent in school events and 
feedback on annual surveys

G
oal 5, Action 

3
Students and fam

ilies already at O
C

S in 
underrepresented groups  w

ill have a greater 
sense of belonging w

hen they see m
ore of 

them
selves in our m

aterials, and fam
ilies from

 
underrepresented groups w

ho are considering 
the school w

ill be m
ore likely to apply and join 

the school com
m

unity if they see evidence that 
they are w

elcom
e.

R
epresentation in our m

aterials and engagem
ent efforts 

m
eets the needs of SED

 fam
ilies w

ho are looking for a school 
com

m
unity that acknow

ledges them
 and strives to m

eet their 
needs and the needs of their children.

Parent feedback on our annual school clim
ate 

survey
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N
A

Staff-to-student ratios by 
type of school and 
concentration of 
unduplicated students

Schools w
ith a student concentration of 55 percent or 

less
Schools w

ith a student concentration of greater than 55 
percent

Staff-to-student ratio of 
classified staff providing 
direct services to students

N
A

N
A

Staff-to-student ratio of 
certificated staff providing 
direct services to students

N
A

N
A

Lim
ited A

ctions 

For each action being solely provided to one or m
ore unduplicated student group(s), provide an explanation of (1) the unique identified need(s) of 

the unduplicated student group(s) being served, (2) how
 the action is designed to address the identified need(s), and (3) how

 the effectiveness of 
the action in im

proving outcom
es for the unduplicated student group(s) w

ill be m
easured. 

G
oal and 

Action #(s)
Identified N

eed(s)
H

ow
 the Action(s) are D

esigned to Address N
eed(s)

M
etric(s) to M

onitor Effectiveness

N
A

For any lim
ited action contributing to m

eeting the increased or im
proved services requirem

ent that is associated w
ith a Planned Percentage of 

Im
proved Services in the C

ontributing Sum
m

ary Table rather than an expenditure of LC
FF funds, describe the m

ethodology that w
as used to 

determ
ine the contribution of the action tow

ards the proportional percentage, as applicable. 

A
dditional Concentration G

rant Funding
A description of the plan for how

 the additional concentration grant add-on funding identified above w
ill be used to increase the num

ber of staff 
providing direct services to students at schools that have a high concentration (above 55 percent) of foster youth, English learners, and low

-incom
e 

students, as applicable.
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G
oal #

A
ction # 

 A
ction Title

 Student 
G

roup(s)
C

ontributing 
to Increased 
or Im

proved 
Services?

Scope
U

nduplicated 
Student G

roup(s)
Location

Tim
e 

Span
Total 

Personnel
Total N

on-
personnel

LC
FF Funds

O
ther State 

Funds
Local Funds

Federal 
Funds

Total Funds
Planned 

Percentage 
of Im

proved 
Services

1
1

D
aily professional cleaning

All
N

o
daily

$0
$193,800

$193,800
$0

$0
$0

$193,800
0.00%

1
2

Training and ongoing 
supervision of the O

C
S 

Student Safety Patrol Team

All
N

o
daily

$14,195
$0

$14,195
$0

$0
$0

$14,195
0.00%

1
3

O
ngoing m

aintenance and 
repair of our cam

pus
N

o
daily

$75,356
$98,929

$174,285
$0

$0
$0

$174,285
0.00%

1
4

R
egular em

ergency drills and 
trainings

All
N

o
m

onthly
$0

$1,159
$1,159

$0
$0

$0
$1,159

0.00%

1
5

Providing m
ental health 

support to all students and to 
students in need 

All
N

o
ongoing

$23,922
$38,522

$62,444
$0

$0
$0

$62,444
0.00%

1
6

Attendance practices, 
protocols and com

m
unication 

that support high student 
attendance

All
N

o
ongoing

$6,565
$0

$6,565
$0

$0
$0

$6,565
0.00%

2
1

Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) that 

focuses on supporting students 
struggling in ELA

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

Low
 

Incom
e

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$48,687

$6,110
$48,687

$5,150
$0

$960
$54,797

0.00%

Totals:
LC

FF Funds
 O

ther State 
Funds

Local Funds
Federal Funds

Total Funds
 Total Personnel

Total N
on-personnel

Totals:
$1,982,320.48

$154,987.06
$0.00

$66,844.77
$2,204,152.31

$1,810,177.47
$393,974.84

A
ction Tables

2025-2026 Total Planned Expenditures Table
LC

A
P Year

(Input)
1. Projected LC

FF B
ase G

rant
(Input D

ollar A
m

ount)
2. Projected LC

FF 
Supplem

ental and/or 
C

oncentration G
rants

(Input  D
ollar A

m
ount)

3. Projected Percentage to 
Increase or Im

prove 
Services for the C

om
ing 

School Year
(2 divided by 1)

LC
FF C

arryover —
  

Percentage
(Input Percentage from

 
Prior Year)

Total Percentage to 
Increase or Im

prove 
Services for the C

om
ing 

School Year
(3 + C

arryover %
)

2025-2026
$5,804,834.00

$283,820.00
4.89%

0.00%
4.89%
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2
2

C
onsistent use in classroom

s, 
in intervention and in special 
education of assessm

ents and 
resulting data about ELA 
perform

ance 

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

Low
 

Incom
e

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$120,387

$0
$104,010

$0
$0

$16,377
$120,387

0.00%

2
3

Participation in C
AASPP 

testing in ELA
Low

 
Incom

e, 
Student 

w
ith 

D
isabilities 
(SW

D
)

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$48,687

$0
$48,687

$0
$0

$0
$48,687

0.00%

2
4

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation betw
een 

class teachers and the 
intervention team

Low
 

Incom
e, 

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
)

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$19,484

$0
$5,716

$12,130
$0

$1,638
$19,484

0.00%

2
5

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation betw
een 

class teachers and the special 
education team

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

Low
 

Incom
e

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$15,472

$0
$15,472

$0
$0

$0
$15,472

0.00%

2
6

Technology m
anagem

ent
All

N
o

ongoing
$0

$15,035
$15,035

$0
$0

$0
$15,035

0.00%

3
1

Providing English Language 
D

evelopm
ent (ELD

) instruction 
to English Language Learners 
through integrated and 
designated instruction

English 
learner 

(EL)

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
English learner 

(EL)
All 

Schools
ongoing

$65,064
$0

$40,573
$0

$0
$24,491

$65,064
0.00%

3
2

Professional developm
ent 

(training, m
entoring, 

w
orkshops) on English 

Language D
evelopm

ent 
instructional strategies and 
supports for English Language 
Learners

English 
learner 

(EL)

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
English learner 

(EL)
All 

Schools
ongoing

$819
$0

$819
$0

$0
$0

$819
0.00%

4
1

Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) that 

focuses on supporting students 
struggling in M

ath

Tw
o or 

M
ore 

R
aces, 

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

Low
 

Incom
e

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$53,837

$960
$48,687

$5,150
$0

$960
$54,797

0.00%
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4
2

C
onsistent use in classroom

s, 
in intervention and in special 
education of assessm

ents and 
resulting data about M

ath 
perform

ance 

Low
 

Incom
e, 

Tw
o or 

M
ore 

R
aces, 

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
)

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$137,914

$0
$124,812

$0
$0

$13,101
$137,914

0.00%

4
3

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation betw
een 

class teachers and the 
intervention team

Low
 

Incom
e, 

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

Tw
o or 

M
ore 

R
aces

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

m
onthly

$17,862
$0

$16,224
$0

$0
$1,638

$17,862
0.00%

4
4

Participation in C
AASPP 

testing in M
ath

Low
 

Incom
e, 

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

Tw
o or 

M
ore 

R
aces

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$48,687

$0
$48,687

$0
$0

$0
$48,687

0.00%

4
5

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation betw
een 

class teachers and the special 
education team

Low
 

Incom
e, 

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

Tw
o or 

M
ore 

R
aces

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

$15,472
$0

$15,472
$0

$0
$0

$15,472
0.00%

4
6

Technology m
anagem

ent
All

N
o

ongoing
$0

$15,035
$15,035

$0
$0

$0
$15,035

0.00%

5
1

C
onsistent com

m
unication 

from
 teachers w

ith parents 
about classroom

 activities 
generally and about how

 they 
include a diversity, equity, 
inclusion and belonging lens

All
N

o
bi-m

onthly
$40,573

$0
$40,573

$0
$0

$0
$40,573

0.00%

Action tables page 3 of 16



5
2

O
utreach to fam

ilies that are 
underrepresented at O

C
S to 

support their involvem
ent and 

engagem
ent

Low
 

Incom
e, 

Tw
o or 

M
ore 

R
aces, 

Student 
w

ith 
D

isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

African-
Am

erican, 
Asian, 
English 
learner 
(EL), 

H
ispanic 

or Latino

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$7,635

$0
$7,635

$0
$0

$0
$7,635

0.00%

5
3

D
evelopm

ent of O
C

S outreach 
and prom

otional m
aterials to 

celebrate our com
m

unity's 
diversity

African-
Am

erican, 
Tw

o or 
M

ore 
R

aces, 
Student 

w
ith 

D
isabilities 
(SW

D
), 

Low
 

Incom
e, 

H
ispanic 

or Latino, 
English 
learner 

(EL), Asian

Yes
LEA-
w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All 
Schools

ongoing
$8,257

$0
$8,257

$0
$0

$0
$8,257

0.00%

5
4

Support child-friendly parenting 
around access and use of 
technology 

N
o

ongoing
$40,573

$265
$40,838

$0
$0

$0
$40,838

0.00%

5
5

Parent education about health 
child developm

ent, particularly 
through a W

aldorf lens

All
N

o
ongoing

$47,049
$0

$47,049
$0

$0
$0

$47,049
0.00%

5
6

H
osting school events that 

bring the com
m

unity together 
around the students

All
N

o
ongoing

$24,770
$0

$24,770
$0

$0
$0

$24,770
0.00%

6
1

Support W
aldorf training for  

teachers
All

N
o

ongoing
$52,904

$24,160
$40,825

$28,559
$0

$7,680
$77,064

0.00%

6
2

Provide students w
ith 

relationship-based, m
ulti-

sensory, m
ulti-m

odal, 
integrated, them

atic, w
holistic, 

hands-on learning experiences

All
N

o
daily

$876,006
$0

$772,008
$103,998

$0
$0

$876,006
0.00%
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G
oal #

A
ction #

A
ction Title

Contributing 
to Increased 
or Im

proved 
Services?

Scope
U

nduplicated Student G
roup(s)

Location
Planned 

Expenditures 
for 

C
ontributing 

A
ctions(LC

FF 
Funds)

Planned 
Percentage of 

Im
proved 

Services (%
)

2
1

Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) 

that focuses on 
supporting students 
struggling in ELA

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$48,687.03

0.00%

2
2

C
onsistent use in 

classroom
s, in 

intervention and in 
special education of 
assessm

ents and 
resulting data about 
ELA perform

ance 

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$104,010.25

0.00%

2025-2026 Contributing A
ctions Table

1. Projected 
LC

FF B
ase 

G
rant 

2. Projected LCFF 
Supplem

ental and/or 
Concentration G

rants

3. Projected 
Percentage to 

Increase or 
Im

prove Services 
for the C

om
ing 

School Year (2 
divided by 1)

LC
FF C

arryover – 
Percentage 

(Percentage from
 

prior year)

Total 
Percentage to 

Increase or 
Im

prove 
Services for 
the C

om
ing 

School Year (3 
+  Carryover 

%
)

4.Total 
Planned 

C
ontributing 

Expenditures 
(LC

FF Funds)

5.Total 
Planned 

Percentage 
of Im

proved 
Services (%

)

Planned 
Percentage to 

Increase or 
Im

prove 
Services for the 
C

om
ing School 

Year (4 divided 
by 1, plus 5)

Totals by Type
Total LCFF 

Funds

$5,804,834.00
$283,820.00

4.89%
0.00%

 - N
o 

C
arryover

4.89%
$533,739.23

0.00%
9.19%

Total:
$533,739.23

LEA
-w

ide Total:
$533,739.23

Lim
ited Total:

Schoolw
ide 

Total:
$0.00
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2
3

Participation in 
C

AASPP testing in 
ELA

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$48,687.03

0.00%

2
4

Strong com
m

unication 
and sharing of 
inform

ation betw
een 

class teachers and the 
intervention team

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$5,716.30

0.00%

2
5

Strong com
m

unication 
and sharing of 
inform

ation betw
een 

class teachers and the 
special education team

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$15,472.34

0.00%

3
1

Providing English 
Language 
D

evelopm
ent (ELD

) 
instruction to English 
Language Learners 
through integrated and 
designated instruction

Yes
LEA-w

ide
English learner (EL)

All Schools
$40,572.53

0.00%

3
2

Professional 
developm

ent (training, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) 

on English Language 
D

evelopm
ent 

instructional strategies 
and supports for 
English Language 
Learners

Yes
LEA-w

ide
English learner (EL)

All Schools
$818.84

0.00%

4
1

Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) 

that focuses on 
supporting students 
struggling in M

ath

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$48,687.03

0.00%

4
2

C
onsistent use in 

classroom
s, in 

intervention and in 
special education of 
assessm

ents and 
resulting data about 
M

ath perform
ance 

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$124,812.30

0.00%

4
3

Strong com
m

unication 
and sharing of 
inform

ation betw
een 

class teachers and the 
intervention team

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$16,224.10

0.00%
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4
4

Participation in 
C

AASPP testing in 
M

ath

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$48,687.03

0.00%

4
5

Strong com
m

unication 
and sharing of 
inform

ation betw
een 

class teachers and the 
special education team

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$15,472.34

0.00%

5
2

O
utreach to fam

ilies 
that are 
underrepresented at 
O

C
S to support their 

involvem
ent and 

engagem
ent

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$7,635.45

0.00%

5
3

D
evelopm

ent of O
C

S 
outreach and 
prom

otional m
aterials 

to celebrate our 
com

m
unity's diversity

Yes
LEA-w

ide
Low

 Incom
e

All Schools
$8,256.66

0.00%

2024-2025 A
nnual U

pdate Table
Totals:

Last Year's Total Planned 
Expenditures (Total 

Funds)

    Total Estim
ated A

ctual Expenditures (Total 
Funds)

 Totals:
$2,169,237.34

$2,252,592.50

Last Year's 
G

oal#
Last Year's 

A
ction#

Prior A
ction/Service Title

C
ontributed to Increased 
or Im

proved Services?
Last Year's Planned 

Expenditures (Total Funds)
Estim

ated A
ctual 

Expenditures (Input Total 
Funds)

1
1

D
aily professional cleaning

N
o

$175,252.20
$183,082.59

1
2

Training and ongoing 
supervision of the O

C
S 

Student Safety Patrol Team

N
o

$13,617.00
$15,880.80

1
3

O
ngoing m

aintenance and 
repair of our cam

pus
N

o
$153,513.23

$159,634.02

1
4

R
egular em

ergency drills 
and trainings

N
o

$917.13
$1,000.49

1
5

Providing m
ental health 

support to all students and to 
students in need 

N
o

$52,756.15
$58,108.24

1
6

Attendance practices, 
N

o
$6,300.54

$6,735.50
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protocols and 
com

m
unication that support 

high student attendance
2

1
Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) that 

focuses on supporting 
students struggling in ELA

Yes
$52,640.30

$57,888.04

2
2

C
onsistent use in 

classroom
s, in intervention 

and in special education of 
assessm

ents and resulting 
data about ELA perform

ance

Yes
$117,895.75

$122,164.13

2
3

Participation in C
AASPP 

testing in ELA
Yes

$46,680.90
$48,738.85

2
4

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation 
betw

een class teachers and 
the intervention team

Yes
$17,878.48

$18,407.58

2
5

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation 
betw

een class teachers and 
the special education team

Yes
$15,235.45

$15,235.45

2
6

Technology m
anagem

ent
N

o
$14,596.80

$15,532.80
3

1
Providing English Language 
D

evelopm
ent (ELD

) 
instruction to English 
Language Learners through 
integrated and designated 
instruction

Yes
$51,092.16

$53,711.24

3
2

Professional developm
ent 

(training, m
entoring, 

w
orkshops) on English 

Language D
evelopm

ent 
instructional strategies and 
supports for English 
Language Learners

Yes
$639.09

$728.51

4
1

Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) that 

focuses on supporting 
students struggling in M

ath

Yes
$52,640.30

$52,691.85

4
2

C
onsistent use in 

classroom
s, in intervention 

and in special education of 
assessm

ents and resulting 

Yes
$135,084.00

$140,315.64
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data about M
ath 

perform
ance 

4
3

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation 
betw

een class teachers and 
the intervention team

Yes
$17,878.48

$18,537.68

4
4

Participation in C
AASPP 

testing in M
ath

Yes
$46,680.90

$51,059.75

4
5

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation 
betw

een class teachers and 
the special education team

Yes
$15,235.45

$18,239.05

4
6

Technology m
anagem

ent
N

o
$14,596.80

$15,532.80
5

1
C

onsistent com
m

unication 
from

 teachers w
ith parents 

about classroom
 activities 

generally and about how
 

they include a diversity, 
equity, inclusion and 
belonging lens

N
o

$38,900.75
$43,516.83

5
2

O
utreach to fam

ilies that are 
underrepresented at O

C
S to 

support their involvem
ent 

and engagem
ent

Yes
$7,635.45

$9,146.23

5
3

D
evelopm

ent of O
C

S 
outreach and prom

otional 
m

aterials to celebrate our 
com

m
unity's diversity

Yes
$8,032.40

$9,226.24

5
4

Support child-friendly 
parenting around access and 
use of technology 

N
o

$39,158.25
$43,815.83

5
5

Parent education about 
health child developm

ent, 
particularly through a 
W

aldorf lens

N
o

$45,263.63
$45,673.89

5
6

H
osting school events that 

bring the com
m

unity together 
around the students

N
o

$24,097.20
$24,963.42

6
1

Support W
aldorf training for  

teachers
N

o
$120,261.20

$97,594.00

6
2

Provide students w
ith 

relationship-based, m
ulti-

sensory, m
ulti-m

odal, 
integrated, them

atic, 
w

holistic, hands-on learning 

N
o

$884,757.35
$925,431.05
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experiences

Last Year's 
G

oal#
Last Year's 

A
ction#

Prior A
ction/Service Title

C
ontributed to 
Increased or 

Im
proved 

Services?

Last Year's Planned 
Expenditures for 

C
ontributing A

ctions
(LC

FF Funds)

Estim
ated 

A
ctual 

Expenditures 
for 

C
ontributing 

A
ctions(Input 

LC
FF Funds)

Planned 
Percentage of 

Im
proved 

Services

Estim
ated A

ctual 
Percentage of 

Im
proved 

Services(Input 
Percentage)

2
1

Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) that 

focuses on supporting 
students struggling in ELA

Yes
$46,680.90

$53,380.64
0.00%

0.00%

2
2

C
onsistent use in classroom

s, 
in intervention and in special 
education of assessm

ents 
and resulting data about ELA 
perform

ance 

Yes
$101,918.50

$103,951.38
0.00%

0.00%

2
3

Participation in C
AASPP 

testing in ELA
Yes

$46,680.90
$48,738.85

0.00%
0.00%

2
4

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation 
betw

een class teachers and 
the intervention team

Yes
$6,029.25

$6,105.28
0.00%

0.00%

2
5

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation 
betw

een class teachers and 
the special education team

Yes
$15,235.45

$15,235.45
0.00%

0.00%

2024-2025 Contributing A
ctions A

nnual U
pdate Table

6.Estim
ated A

ctual 
LC

FF Supplem
ental 

and/or C
oncentration 

G
rants (Input D

ollar 
A

m
ount):

4.Total Planned 
C

ontributing 
Expenditures (LC

FF 
Funds)

    7.Total Estim
ated 

A
ctual Expenditures 
for C

ontributing 
A

ctions (LC
FF Funds)

D
ifference B

etw
een 

Planned and Estim
ated 

A
ctual Expenditures for 
C

ontributing A
ctions

(Subtract 7 from
 4)

5.Total Planned 
Percentage of 

Im
proved Services 

(%
)

8.Total 
Estim

ated 
A

ctual 
Percentage of 

Im
proved 

Services(%
)

D
ifference B

etw
een 

Planned and 
Estim

ated A
ctual 

Percentage of 
Im

proved Services
(Subtract 5 from

 8)

$277,044.00
$531,124.30

$558,897.41
($27,773.11)

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
 - N

o D
ifference

Action tables page 10 of 16



3
1

Providing English Language 
D

evelopm
ent (ELD

) 
instruction to English 
Language Learners through 
integrated and designated 
instruction

Yes
$51,092.16

$53,711.24
0.00%

0.00%

3
2

Professional developm
ent 

(training, m
entoring, 

w
orkshops) on English 

Language D
evelopm

ent 
instructional strategies and 
supports for English 
Language Learners

Yes
$639.09

$728.51
0.00%

0.00%

4
1

Teacher professional 
developm

ent (trainings, 
m

entoring, w
orkshops) that 

focuses on supporting 
students struggling in M

ath

Yes
$46,680.90

$46,912.95
0.00%

0.00%

4
2

C
onsistent use in classroom

s, 
in intervention and in special 
education of assessm

ents 
and resulting data about M

ath 
perform

ance 

Yes
$122,302.20

$125,745.44
0.00%

0.00%

4
3

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation 
betw

een class teachers and 
the intervention team

Yes
$16,280.75

$16,716.40
0.00%

0.00%

4
4

Participation in C
AASPP 

testing in M
ath

Yes
$46,680.90

$51,059.75
0.00%

0.00%

4
5

Strong com
m

unication and 
sharing of inform

ation 
betw

een class teachers and 
the special education team

Yes
$15,235.45

$18,239.05
0.00%

0.00%

5
2

O
utreach to fam

ilies that are 
underrepresented at O

C
S to 

support their involvem
ent and 

engagem
ent

Yes
$7,635.45

$9,146.23
0.00%

0.00%

5
3

D
evelopm

ent of O
C

S 
outreach and prom

otional 
m

aterials to celebrate our 
com

m
unity's diversity

Yes
$8,032.40

$9,226.24
0.00%

0.00%
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2024-2025 LCFF Carryover Table
9.Estim

ated 
A

ctual LC
FF 

B
ase G

rant 
(Input D

ollar 
A

m
ount)

6. Estim
ated 

A
ctual LC

FF 
Supplem

ental 
and/or 

C
oncentration 

G
rants

    LC
FF 

C
arryover – 

Percentage 
(Percentage from

 
prior year)

10. Total Percentage 
to Increase or 

Im
prove Services for 

the C
urrent School 

Year (6 divided by 9 + 
C

arryover %
)

7. Total Estim
ated 

A
ctual 

Expenditures for 
C

ontributing 
A

ctions (LC
FF 

Funds)

8.Total Estim
ated 

A
ctual Percentage 

of Im
proved 

Services(%
)

11. Estim
ated 

A
ctual 

Percentage of 
Increased or 

Im
proved 

Services (7 
divided by 9, 

plus 8)

12. LC
FF 

C
arryover – 

D
ollar 

A
m

ount 
(Subtract 11 
from

 10 and 
m

ultiply by 9)

13. LC
FF 

C
arryover – 

Percentage 
(12 divided by 

9)

$5,954,636.00
$277,044.00

0.00%
4.65%

$558,897.41
0.00%

9.39%
$0.00 - N

o 
Carryover

0.00%
 - N

o 
Carryover

Federal Funds D
etail R

eport
Totals:

Title I
 Title II

Title III
Title IV

CSI
 O

ther Federal Funds
Totals:

$46,763.65
$9,600.00

$0.00
$10,481.12

$0.00
$0.00

G
oal 
#

A
ction  

#
A

ction Title
Title I

Title II
Title III

Title IV
C

SI
O

ther 
Federal 
Funds

Total Funds

1
1

D
aily professional 

cleaning
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$193,800.00

1
2

Training and 
ongoing 

supervision of the 
O

C
S Student 

Safety Patrol Team

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$14,195.00

1
3

O
ngoing 

m
aintenance and 
repair of our 

cam
pus

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$174,284.95

1
4

R
egular em

ergency 
drills and trainings

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1,159.28

1
5

Providing m
ental 

health support to all 
students and to 
students in need 

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$62,444.49

1
6

Attendance 
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$6,565.07

Action tables page 12 of 16



practices, protocols 
and com

m
unication 

that support high 
student attendance

2
1

Teacher 
professional 
developm

ent 
(trainings, 
m

entoring, 
w

orkshops) that 
focuses on 

supporting students 
struggling in ELA

$0.00
$960.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$54,797.03

2
2

C
onsistent use in 
classroom

s, in 
intervention and in 
special education 
of assessm

ents 
and resulting data 

about ELA 
perform

ance 

$16,376.75
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$120,387.00

2
3

Participation in 
C

AASPP testing in 
ELA

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$48,687.03

2
4

Strong 
com

m
unication and 

sharing of 
inform

ation 
betw

een class 
teachers and the 
intervention team

$1,637.68
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$19,484.19

2
5

Strong 
com

m
unication and 

sharing of 
inform

ation 
betw

een class 
teachers and the 
special education 

team

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$15,472.34

2
6

Technology 
m

anagem
ent

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$15,034.80

3
1

Providing English 
Language 

D
evelopm

ent (ELD
) 

instruction to 
English Language 
Learners through 

$24,491.26
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$65,063.79
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integrated and 
designated 
instruction

3
2

Professional 
developm

ent 
(training, 

m
entoring, 

w
orkshops) on 

English Language 
D

evelopm
ent 

instructional 
strategies and 
supports for 

English Language 
Learners

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$818.84

4
1

Teacher 
professional 
developm

ent 
(trainings, 
m

entoring, 
w

orkshops) that 
focuses on 

supporting students 
struggling in M

ath

$0.00
$960.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$54,797.03

4
2

C
onsistent use in 
classroom

s, in 
intervention and in 
special education 
of assessm

ents 
and resulting data 

about M
ath 

perform
ance 

$2,620.28
$0.00

$0.00
$10,481.12

$0.00
$0.00

$137,913.70

4
3

Strong 
com

m
unication and 

sharing of 
inform

ation 
betw

een class 
teachers and the 
intervention team

$1,637.68
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$17,861.78

4
4

Participation in 
C

AASPP testing in 
M

ath

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$48,687.03

4
5

Strong 
com

m
unication and 

sharing of 
inform

ation 
betw

een class 

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$15,472.34
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teachers and the 
special education 

team
4

6
Technology 
m

anagem
ent

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$15,034.80

5
1

C
onsistent 

com
m

unication 
from

 teachers w
ith 

parents about 
classroom

 activities 
generally and about 
how

 they include a 
diversity, equity, 

inclusion and 
belonging lens

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$40,572.53

5
2

O
utreach to 

fam
ilies that are 

underrepresented 
at O

C
S to support 

their involvem
ent 

and engagem
ent

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$7,635.45

5
3

D
evelopm

ent of 
O

C
S outreach and 
prom

otional 
m

aterials to 
celebrate our 
com

m
unity's 

diversity

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$8,256.66

5
4

Support child-
friendly parenting 

around access and 
use of technology 

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$40,837.53

5
5

Parent education 
about health child 

developm
ent, 

particularly through 
a W

aldorf lens

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$47,049.48

5
6

H
osting school 

events that bring 
the com

m
unity 

together around the 
students

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$24,769.98

6
1

Support W
aldorf 

training for  
teachers

$0.00
$7,680.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$77,064.00

6
2

Provide students 
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$876,006.19
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w
ith relationship-
based, m

ulti-
sensory, m

ulti-
m

odal, integrated, 
them

atic, w
holistic, 

hands-on learning 
experiences
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Local C
ontrol and Accountability Plan Instructions 

Plan Sum
m

ary 

Engaging Educational Partners 

G
oals and Actions 

Increased or Im
proved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low

-Incom
e Students  

For additional questions or technical assistance related to the com
pletion of the Local C

ontrol and Accountability Plan (LC
AP) tem

plate, please 
contact the local county office of education (C

O
E), or the C

alifornia D
epartm

ent of Education’s (C
D

E’s) Local Agency System
s Support O

ffice, 
by phone at 916-319-0809 or by em

ail at LC
FF@

cde.ca.gov. 

Introduction and Instructions 
The Local C

ontrol Funding Form
ula (LC

FF) requires local educational agencies (LEAs) to engage their local educational partners in an annual 
planning process to evaluate their progress w

ithin eight state priority areas encom
passing all statutory m

etrics (C
O

Es have 10 state priorities). 
LEAs docum

ent the results of this planning process in the LC
AP using the tem

plate adopted by the State Board of Education.  

The LC
AP developm

ent process serves three distinct, but related functions:  

• 
C

om
prehensive Strategic Planning: The process of developing and annually updating the LC

AP supports com
prehensive strategic 

planning, particularly to address and reduce disparities in opportunities and outcom
es betw

een student groups indicated by the C
alifornia 

School D
ashboard (C

alifornia Education C
ode [EC

] Section 52064[e][1]). Strategic planning that is com
prehensive connects budgetary 

decisions to teaching and learning perform
ance data. LEAs should continually evaluate the hard choices they m

ake about the use of 
lim

ited resources to m
eet student and com

m
unity needs to ensure opportunities and outcom

es are im
proved for all students. 

• 
M

eaningful Engagem
ent of Educational Partners: The LC

AP developm
ent process should result in an LC

AP that reflects decisions 
m

ade through m
eaningful engagem

ent (EC
 Section 52064[e][1]). Local educational partners possess valuable perspectives and insights 

about an LEA's program
s and services. Effective strategic planning w

ill incorporate these perspectives and insights in order to identify 
potential goals and actions to be included in the LC

AP. 

• 
Accountability and C

om
pliance: The LC

AP serves an im
portant accountability function because the nature of som

e LC
AP tem

plate 
sections require LEAs to show

 that they have com
plied w

ith various requirem
ents specified in the LC

FF statutes and regulations, m
ost 

notably: 

o 
D

em
onstrating that LEAs are increasing or im

proving services for foster youth, English learners, including long-term
 English 

learners, and low
-incom

e students in proportion to the am
ount of additional funding those students generate under LC

FF (EC
 

Section 52064[b][4-6]). 
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o 
Establishing goals, supported by actions and related expenditures, that address the statutory priority areas and statutory m

etrics 
(EC

 sections 52064[b][1] and [2]).  

� 
N

O
TE: As specified in EC

 Section 62064(b)(1), the LC
AP m

ust provide a description of the annual goals, for all pupils and 
each subgroup of pupils identified pursuant to EC

 Section 52052, to be achieved for each of the state priorities. Beginning 
in 2023–24, EC

 Section 52052 identifies long-term
 English learners as a separate and distinct pupil subgroup w

ith a 
num

erical significance at 15 students. 

o 
Annually review

ing and updating the LC
AP to reflect progress tow

ard the goals (EC
 Section 52064[b][7]). 

o 
Ensuring that all increases attributable to supplem

ental and concentration grant calculations, including concentration grant add-on 
funding and/or LC

FF carryover, are reflected in the LC
AP (EC

 sections 52064[b][6], [8], and [11]). 

The LC
AP tem

plate, like each LEA’s final adopted LC
AP, is a docum

ent, not a process. LEAs m
ust use the tem

plate to m
em

orialize the 
outcom

e of their LC
AP developm

ent process, w
hich m

ust: (a) reflect com
prehensive strategic planning, particularly to address and reduce 

disparities in opportunities and outcom
es betw

een student groups indicated by the C
alifornia School D

ashboard (D
ashboard), (b) through 

m
eaningful engagem

ent w
ith educational partners that (c) m

eets legal requirem
ents, as reflected in the final adopted LC

AP. The sections 
included w

ithin the LC
AP tem

plate do not and cannot reflect the full developm
ent process, just as the LC

AP tem
plate itself is not intended as a 

tool for engaging educational partners.  

If a county superintendent of schools has jurisdiction over a single school district, the county board of education and the governing board of the 
school district m

ay adopt and file for review
 and approval a single LC

AP consistent w
ith the requirem

ents in EC
 sections 52060, 52062, 52066, 

52068, and 52070. The LC
AP m

ust clearly articulate to w
hich entity’s budget (school district or county superintendent of schools) all budgeted 

and actual expenditures are aligned. 

The revised LC
AP tem

plate for the 2024–25, 2025–26, and 2026–27 school years reflects statutory changes m
ade through Senate Bill 114 

(C
om

m
ittee on Budget and Fiscal R

eview
), C

hapter 48, Statutes of 2023 and Senate Bill 153, C
hapter 38, Statues of 2024.  

At its m
ost basic, the adopted LC

AP should attem
pt to distill not just w

hat the LEA is doing for students in transitional kindergarten through 
grade tw

elve (TK–12), but also allow
 educational partners to understand w

hy, and w
hether those strategies are leading to im

proved 
opportunities and outcom

es for students. LEAs are strongly encouraged to use language and a level of detail in their adopted LC
APs intended 

to be m
eaningful and accessible for the LEA’s diverse educational partners and the broader public. 

In developing and finalizing the LC
AP for adoption, LEAs are encouraged to keep the follow

ing overarching fram
e at the forefront of the 

strategic planning and educational partner engagem
ent functions:  

G
iven present perform

ance across the state priorities and on indicators in the D
ashboard, how

 is the LEA using its budgetary resources 
to respond to TK–12 student and com

m
unity needs, and address any perform

ance gaps, including by m
eeting its obligation to increase 

or im
prove services for foster youth, English learners, and low

-incom
e students? 

LEAs are encouraged to focus on a set of m
etrics and actions w

hich, based on research, experience, and input gathered from
 educational 

partners, the LEA believes w
ill have the biggest im

pact on behalf of its TK–12 students.  
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These instructions address the requirem
ents for each section of the LC

AP but m
ay include inform

ation about effective practices w
hen 

developing the LC
AP and com

pleting the LC
AP docum

ent. Additionally, the beginning of each tem
plate section includes inform

ation 
em

phasizing the purpose that section serves. 

Plan Sum
m

ary 
Purpose 
A w

ell-developed Plan Sum
m

ary section provides a m
eaningful context for the LC

AP. This section provides inform
ation about an LEA’s 

com
m

unity as w
ell as relevant inform

ation about student needs and perform
ance. In order to present a m

eaningful context for the rest of the 
LC

AP, the content of this section should be clearly and m
eaningfully related to the content included throughout each subsequent section of the 

LC
AP. 

R
equirem

ents and Instructions 
G

eneral Inform
ation  

A description of the LEA, its schools, and its students in grades transitional kindergarten–12, as applicable to the LEA. LEAs m
ay also provide 

inform
ation about their strategic plan, vision, etc. 

Briefly describe the LEA, its schools, and its students in grades TK–12, as applicable to the LEA.  

• 
For exam

ple, inform
ation about an LEA in term

s of geography, enrollm
ent, em

ploym
ent, the num

ber and size of specific schools, recent 
com

m
unity challenges, and other such inform

ation the LEA m
ay w

ish to include can enable a reader to m
ore fully understand the LEA’s 

LC
AP.  

• 
LEAs m

ay also provide inform
ation about their strategic plan, vision, etc. 

• 
As part of this response, identify all schools w

ithin the LEA receiving Equity M
ultiplier funding.  

R
eflections: A

nnual Perform
ance  

A reflection on annual perform
ance based on a review

 of the C
alifornia School D

ashboard (D
ashboard) and local data. 

R
eflect on the LEA’s annual perform

ance on the D
ashboard and local data. This m

ay include both successes and challenges identified by the 
LEA during the developm

ent process.  

LEAs are encouraged to highlight how
 they are addressing the identified needs of student groups, and/or schools w

ithin the LC
AP as part of 

this response. 

As part of this response, the LEA m
ust identify the follow

ing, w
hich w

ill rem
ain unchanged during the three-year LC

AP cycle: 

• 
Any school w

ithin the LEA that received the low
est perform

ance level on one or m
ore state indicators on the 2023 D

ashboard;  
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• 
Any student group w

ithin the LEA that received the low
est perform

ance level on one or m
ore state indicators on the 2023 D

ashboard; 
and/or  

• 
Any student group w

ithin a school w
ithin the LEA that received the low

est perform
ance level on one or m

ore state indicators on the 2023 
D

ashboard.  

EC
 Section 52064.4 requires that an LEA that has unexpended Learning R

ecovery Em
ergency Block G

rant (LR
EBG

) funds m
ust include one or 

m
ore actions funded w

ith LR
EBG

 funds w
ithin the 2025-26, 2026-27 and 2027-28 LC

APs, as applicable to the LEA. To im
plem

ent the 
requirem

ents of EC
 Section 52064.4, all LEAs m

ust do the follow
ing: 

• 
For the 2025–26, 2026–27, and 2027–28 LC

AP years, identify w
hether or not the LEA has unexpended LR

EBG
 funds for the applicable 

LC
AP year.  

o 
If the LEA has unexpended LR

EBG
 funds the LEA m

ust provide the follow
ing: 

� 
The goal and action num

ber for each action that w
ill be funded, either in w

hole or in part, w
ith LR

EBG
 funds; and  

� 
An explanation of the rationale for selecting each action funded w

ith LR
EBG

 funds. This explanation m
ust include:  

• 
An explanation of how

 the action is aligned w
ith the allow

able uses of funds identified in EC
 Section 32526(c)(2); 

and 

• 
An explanation of how

 the action is expected to address the area(s) of need of students and schools identified in the 
needs assessm

ent required by EC
 Section 32526(d). 

o 
For inform

ation related to the allow
able uses of funds and the required needs assessm

ent, please see the 
Program

 Inform
ation tab on the LR

EBG
 Program

 Inform
ation w

eb page. 

• 
Actions m

ay be grouped together for purposes of these explanations.  

• 
The LEA m

ay provide these explanations as part of the action description rather than as part of the R
eflections: 

Annual Perform
ance. 

o 
If the LEA does not have unexpended LR

EBG
 funds, the LEA is not required to conduct the needs assessm

ent required by EC
 

Section 32526(d), to provide the inform
ation identified above or to include actions funded w

ith LR
EBG

 funds w
ithin the 2025-26, 

2026-27 and 2027-28 LC
APs. 

R
eflections: Technical A

ssistance  
As applicable, a sum

m
ary of the w

ork underw
ay as part of technical assistance. 
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Annually identify the reason(s) the LEA is eligible for or has requested technical assistance consistent w
ith EC

 sections 47607.3, 52071, 
52071.5, 52072, or 52072.5, and provide a sum

m
ary of the w

ork underw
ay as part of receiving technical assistance. The m

ost com
m

on form
 of 

this technical assistance is frequently referred to as D
ifferentiated Assistance, how

ever this also includes LEAs that have requested technical 
assistance from

 their C
O

E. 

• 
If the LEA is not eligible for or receiving technical assistance, the LEA m

ay respond to this prom
pt as “N

ot Applicable.” 

C
om

prehensive Support and Im
provem

ent 
An LEA w

ith a school or schools identified for com
prehensive support and im

provem
ent (C

SI) under the Every Student Succeeds Act m
ust 

respond to the follow
ing prom

pts: 

Schools Identified  
A list of the schools in the LEA that are eligible for com

prehensive support and im
provem

ent. 

• 
Identify the schools w

ithin the LEA that have been identified for C
SI.  

Support for Identified Schools  
A description of how

 the LEA has or w
ill support its eligible schools in developing com

prehensive support and im
provem

ent plans. 

• 
D

escribe how
 the LEA has or w

ill support the identified schools in developing C
SI plans that included a school-level needs assessm

ent, 
evidence-based interventions, and the identification of any resource inequities to be addressed through the im

plem
entation of the C

SI 
plan. 

M
onitoring and Evaluating Effectiveness 

A description of how
 the LEA w

ill m
onitor and evaluate the plan to support student and school im

provem
ent. 

• 
D

escribe how
 the LEA w

ill m
onitor and evaluate the im

plem
entation and effectiveness of the C

SI plan to support student and school 
im

provem
ent. 

Engaging Educational Partners 
Purpose 
Significant and purposeful engagem

ent of parents, students, educators, and other educational partners, including those representing the 
student groups identified by LC

FF, is critical to the developm
ent of the LC

AP and the budget process. C
onsistent w

ith statute, such 
engagem

ent should support com
prehensive strategic planning, particularly to address and reduce disparities in opportunities and outcom

es 
betw

een student groups indicated by the D
ashboard, accountability, and im

provem
ent across the state priorities and locally identified priorities 

(EC
 Section 52064[e][1]). Engagem

ent of educational partners is an ongoing, annual process.  

This section is designed to reflect how
 the engagem

ent of educational partners influenced the decisions reflected in the adopted LC
AP. The 

goal is to allow
 educational partners that participated in the LC

AP developm
ent process and the broader public to understand how

 the LEA 
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engaged educational partners and the im
pact of that engagem

ent. LEAs are encouraged to keep this goal in the forefront w
hen com

pleting this 
section.  

R
equirem

ents 
School districts and C

O
Es: EC

 Section 52060(g) and EC
 Section 52066(g) specify the educational partners that m

ust be consulted w
hen 

developing the LC
AP:  

• 
Teachers,  

• 
Principals,  

• 
Adm

inistrators,  
• 

O
ther school personnel,  

• 
Local bargaining units of the LEA,  

• 
Parents, and  

• 
Students 

A school district or C
O

E receiving Equity M
ultiplier funds m

ust also consult w
ith educational partners at schools generating Equity M

ultiplier 
funds in the developm

ent of the LC
AP, specifically, in the developm

ent of the required focus goal for each applicable school.  

Before adopting the LC
AP, school districts and C

O
Es m

ust share it w
ith the applicable com

m
ittees, as identified below

 under R
equirem

ents and 
Instructions. The superintendent is required by statute to respond in w

riting to the com
m

ents received from
 these com

m
ittees. School districts 

and C
O

Es m
ust also consult w

ith the special education local plan area adm
inistrator(s) w

hen developing the LC
AP.  

C
harter schools: EC

 Section 47606.5(d) requires that the follow
ing educational partners be consulted w

ith w
hen developing the LC

AP:  

• 
Teachers,  

• 
Principals,  

• 
Adm

inistrators,  
• 

O
ther school personnel,  

• 
Parents, and  

• 
Students  

A charter school receiving Equity M
ultiplier funds m

ust also consult w
ith educational partners at the school generating Equity M

ultiplier funds 
in the developm

ent of the LC
AP, specifically, in the developm

ent of the required focus goal for the school. 

The LC
AP should also be shared w

ith, and LEAs should request input from
, schoolsite-level advisory groups, as applicable (e.g., schoolsite 

councils, English Learner Advisory C
ouncils, student advisory groups, etc.), to facilitate alignm

ent betw
een schoolsite and district-level goals. 

Inform
ation and resources that support effective engagem

ent, define student consultation, and provide the requirem
ents for advisory group 

com
position, can be found under R

esources on the C
D

E's LC
AP w

ebpage. 

Before the governing board/body of an LEA considers the adoption of the LC
AP, the LEA m

ust m
eet the follow

ing legal requirem
ents: 
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• 
For school districts, see Education C

ode Section 52062; 

o 
N

ote: C
harter schools using the LC

AP as the School Plan for Student Achievem
ent m

ust m
eet the requirem

ents of EC
 Section 

52062(a). 

• 
For C

O
Es, see Education C

ode Section 52068; and  

• 
For charter schools, see Education C

ode Section 47606.5. 

• 
N

O
TE: As a rem

inder, the superintendent of a school district or C
O

E m
ust respond, in w

riting, to com
m

ents received by the applicable 
com

m
ittees identified in the Education C

ode sections listed above. This includes the parent advisory com
m

ittee and m
ay include the 

English learner parent advisory com
m

ittee and, as of July 1, 2024, the student advisory com
m

ittee, as applicable. 

Instructions 
R

espond to the prom
pts as follow

s: 

A sum
m

ary of the process used to engage educational partners in the developm
ent of the LC

AP. 
School districts and county offices of education m

ust, at a m
inim

um
, consult w

ith teachers, principals, adm
inistrators, other school personnel, 

local bargaining units, parents, and students in the developm
ent of the LC

AP. 
C

harter schools m
ust, at a m

inim
um

, consult w
ith teachers, principals, adm

inistrators, other school personnel, parents, and students in the 
developm

ent of the LC
AP. 

An LEA receiving Equity M
ultiplier funds m

ust also consult w
ith educational partners at schools generating Equity M

ultiplier funds in the 
developm

ent of the LC
AP, specifically, in the developm

ent of the required focus goal for each applicable school.  
C

om
plete the table as follow

s: 

Educational Partners 

Identify the applicable educational partner(s) or group(s) that w
ere engaged in the developm

ent of the LC
AP. 

Process for Engagem
ent 

D
escribe the engagem

ent process used by the LEA to involve the identified educational partner(s) in the developm
ent of the LC

AP. At a 
m

inim
um

, the LEA m
ust describe how

 it m
et its obligation to consult w

ith all statutorily required educational partners, as applicable to the type of 
LEA.  

• 
A sufficient response to this prom

pt m
ust include general inform

ation about the tim
eline of the process and m

eetings or other 
engagem

ent strategies w
ith educational partners. A response m

ay also include inform
ation about an LEA’s philosophical approach to 

engaging its educational partners.  
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• 
An LEA receiving Equity M

ultiplier funds m
ust also include a sum

m
ary of how

 it consulted w
ith educational partners at schools 

generating Equity M
ultiplier funds in the developm

ent of the LC
AP, specifically, in the developm

ent of the required focus goal for each 
applicable school.  

A description of how
 the adopted LC

AP w
as influenced by the feedback provided by educational partners. 

D
escribe any goals, m

etrics, actions, or budgeted expenditures in the LC
AP that w

ere influenced by or developed in response to the 
educational partner feedback. 

• 
A sufficient response to this prom

pt w
ill provide educational partners and the public w

ith clear, specific inform
ation about how

 the 
engagem

ent process influenced the developm
ent of the LC

AP. This m
ay include a description of how

 the LEA prioritized requests of 
educational partners w

ithin the context of the budgetary resources available or otherw
ise prioritized areas of focus w

ithin the LC
AP.  

• 
An LEA receiving Equity M

ultiplier funds m
ust include a description of how

 the consultation w
ith educational partners at schools 

generating Equity M
ultiplier funds influenced the developm

ent of the adopted LC
AP.  

• 
For the purposes of this prom

pt, this m
ay also include, but is not necessarily lim

ited to: 

• 
Inclusion of a goal or decision to pursue a Focus G

oal (as described below
) 

• 
Inclusion of m

etrics other than the statutorily required m
etrics 

• 
D

eterm
ination of the target outcom

e on one or m
ore m

etrics 
• 

Inclusion of perform
ance by one or m

ore student groups in the M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults subsection 

• 
Inclusion of action(s) or a group of actions 

• 
Elim

ination of action(s) or group of actions  
• 

C
hanges to the level of proposed expenditures for one or m

ore actions 
• 

Inclusion of action(s) as contributing to increased or im
proved services for unduplicated students 

• 
Analysis of effectiveness of the specific actions to achieve the goal 

• 
Analysis of m

aterial differences in expenditures 
• 

Analysis of changes m
ade to a goal for the ensuing LC

AP year based on the annual update process 
• 

Analysis of challenges or successes in the im
plem

entation of actions 

G
oals and Actions 

Purpose 
W

ell-developed goals w
ill clearly com

m
unicate to educational partners w

hat the LEA plans to accom
plish, w

hat the LEA plans to do in order to 
accom

plish the goal, and how
 the LEA w

ill know
 w

hen it has accom
plished the goal. A goal statem

ent, associated m
etrics and expected 

outcom
es, and the actions included in the goal m

ust be in alignm
ent. The explanation for w

hy the LEA included a goal is an opportunity for 
LEAs to clearly com

m
unicate to educational partners and the public w

hy, am
ong the various strengths and areas for im

provem
ent highlighted 

by perform
ance data and strategies and actions that could be pursued, the LEA decided to pursue this goal, and the related m

etrics, expected 
outcom

es, actions, and expenditures. 
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A w
ell-developed goal can be focused on the perform

ance relative to a m
etric or m

etrics for all students, a specific student group(s), narrow
ing 

perform
ance gaps, or im

plem
enting program

s or strategies expected to im
pact outcom

es. LEAs should assess the perform
ance of their student 

groups w
hen developing goals and the related actions to achieve such goals. 

R
equirem

ents and Instructions 
LEAs should prioritize the goals, specific actions, and related expenditures included w

ithin the LC
AP w

ithin one or m
ore state priorities. LEAs 

m
ust consider perform

ance on the state and local indicators, including their locally collected and reported data for the local indicators that are 
included in the D

ashboard, in determ
ining w

hether and how
 to prioritize its goals w

ithin the LC
AP. As previously stated, strategic planning that 

is com
prehensive connects budgetary decisions to teaching and learning perform

ance data. LEAs should continually evaluate the hard choices 
they m

ake about the use of lim
ited resources to m

eet student and com
m

unity needs to ensure opportunities and outcom
es are im

proved for all 
students, and to address and reduce disparities in opportunities and outcom

es betw
een student groups indicated by the D

ashboard. 

In order to support prioritization of goals, the LC
AP tem

plate provides LEAs w
ith the option of developing three different kinds of goals: 

• 
Focus G

oal: A Focus G
oal is relatively m

ore concentrated in scope and m
ay focus on a few

er num
ber of m

etrics to m
easure 

im
provem

ent. A Focus G
oal statem

ent w
ill be tim

e bound and m
ake clear how

 the goal is to be m
easured. 

o 
All Equity M

ultiplier goals m
ust be developed as focus goals. For additional inform

ation, see R
equired Focus G

oal(s) for LEAs 
R

eceiving Equity M
ultiplier Funding below

. 

• 
Broad G

oal: A Broad G
oal is relatively less concentrated in its scope and m

ay focus on im
proving perform

ance across a w
ide range of 

m
etrics. 

• 
M

aintenance of Progress G
oal: A M

aintenance of Progress G
oal includes actions that m

ay be ongoing w
ithout significant changes and 

allow
s an LEA to track perform

ance on any m
etrics not addressed in the other goals of the LC

AP. 

R
equirem

ent to Address the LC
FF State Priorities 

At a m
inim

um
, the LC

AP m
ust address all LC

FF priorities and associated m
etrics articulated in EC

 sections 52060(d) and 52066(d), as 
applicable to the LEA. The LC

FF State Priorities Sum
m

ary provides a sum
m

ary of EC
 sections 52060(d) and 52066(d) to aid in the 

developm
ent of the LC

AP.  

R
espond to the follow

ing prom
pts, as applicable: 

Focus G
oal(s) 

D
escription  

The description provided for a Focus G
oal m

ust be specific, m
easurable, and tim

e bound.  

• 
An LEA develops a Focus G

oal to address areas of need that m
ay require or benefit from

 a m
ore specific and data intensive approach.  
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• 
The Focus G

oal can explicitly reference the m
etric(s) by w

hich achievem
ent of the goal w

ill be m
easured and the tim

e fram
e according to 

w
hich the LEA expects to achieve the goal. 

Type of G
oal 

Identify the type of goal being im
plem

ented as a Focus G
oal. 

State Priorities addressed by this goal.  

Identify each of the state priorities that this goal is intended to address. 

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.  

Explain w
hy the LEA has chosen to prioritize this goal.  

• 
An explanation m

ust be based on D
ashboard data or other locally collected data.  

• 
LEAs m

ust describe how
 the LEA identified this goal for focused attention, including relevant consultation w

ith educational partners.  

• 
LEAs are encouraged to prom

ote transparency and understanding around the decision to pursue a focus goal. 

R
equired Focus G

oal(s) for LEAs R
eceiving Equity M

ultiplier Funding 
D

escription 

LEAs receiving Equity M
ultiplier funding m

ust include one or m
ore focus goals for each school generating Equity M

ultiplier funding. In addition 
to addressing the focus goal requirem

ents described above, LEAs m
ust adhere to the follow

ing requirem
ents. 

Focus goals for Equity M
ultiplier schoolsites m

ust address the follow
ing: 

(A) All student groups that have the low
est perform

ance level on one or m
ore state indicators on the D

ashboard, and 

(B) Any underlying issues in the credentialing, subject m
atter preparation, and retention of the school’s educators, if applicable. 

• 
Focus G

oals for each and every Equity M
ultiplier schoolsite m

ust identify specific m
etrics for each identified student group, as applicable. 

• 
An LEA m

ay create a single goal for m
ultiple Equity M

ultiplier schoolsites if those schoolsites have the sam
e student group(s) perform

ing 
at the low

est perform
ance level on one or m

ore state indicators on the D
ashboard or, experience sim

ilar issues in the credentialing, 
subject m

atter preparation, and retention of the school’s educators.  

o 
W

hen creating a single goal for m
ultiple Equity M

ultiplier schoolsites, the goal m
ust identify the student groups and the 

perform
ance levels on the D

ashboard that the Focus G
oal is addressing; or, 
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o 
The com

m
on issues the schoolsites are experiencing in credentialing, subject m

atter preparation, and retention of the school’s 
educators, if applicable. 

Type of G
oal 

Identify the type of goal being im
plem

ented as an Equity M
ultiplier Focus G

oal. 

State Priorities addressed by this goal.  

Identify each of the state priorities that this goal is intended to address. 

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.  

Explain w
hy the LEA has chosen to prioritize this goal.  

• 
An explanation m

ust be based on D
ashboard data or other locally collected data.  

• 
LEAs m

ust describe how
 the LEA identified this goal for focused attention, including relevant consultation w

ith educational partners.  

• 
LEAs are encouraged to prom

ote transparency and understanding around the decision to pursue a focus goal. 

• 
In addition to this inform

ation, the LEA m
ust also identify: 

o 
The school or schools to w

hich the goal applies 

LEAs are encouraged to approach an Equity M
ultiplier goal from

 a w
holistic standpoint, considering how

 the goal m
ight m

axim
ize student 

outcom
es through the use of LC

FF and other funding in addition to Equity M
ultiplier funds. 

• 
Equity M

ultiplier funds m
ust be used to supplem

ent, not supplant, funding provided to Equity M
ultiplier schoolsites for purposes of the 

LC
FF, the Expanded Learning O

pportunities Program
 (ELO

-P), the Literacy C
oaches and R

eading Specialists (LC
R

S) G
rant 

Program
, and/or the C

alifornia C
om

m
unity Schools Partnership Program

 (C
C

SPP).  

• 
This m

eans that Equity M
ultiplier funds m

ust not be used to replace funding that an Equity M
ultiplier schoolsite w

ould otherw
ise 

receive to im
plem

ent LEA-w
ide actions identified in the LC

AP or that an Equity M
ultiplier schoolsite w

ould otherw
ise receive to 

im
plem

ent provisions of the ELO
-P, the LC

R
S, and/or the C

C
SPP. 

N
ote: EC

 Section 42238.024(b)(1) requires that Equity M
ultiplier funds be used for the provision of evidence-based services and supports for 

students. Evidence-based services and supports are based on objective evidence that has inform
ed the design of the service or support and/or 

guides the m
odification of those services and supports. Evidence-based supports and strategies are m

ost com
m

only based on educational 
research and/or m

etrics of LEA, school, and/or student perform
ance. 

 



Local C
ontrol and Accountability Plan Instructions 

 
Page 12 of 32 

B
road G

oal 
D

escription  

D
escribe w

hat the LEA plans to achieve through the actions included in the goal.  

• 
The description of a broad goal w

ill be clearly aligned w
ith the expected m

easurable outcom
es included for the goal.  

• 
The goal description organizes the actions and expected outcom

es in a cohesive and consistent m
anner.  

• 
A goal description is specific enough to be m

easurable in either quantitative or qualitative term
s. A broad goal is not as specific as a 

focus goal. W
hile it is specific enough to be m

easurable, there are m
any different m

etrics for m
easuring progress tow

ard the goal. 

Type of G
oal 

Identify the type of goal being im
plem

ented as a Broad G
oal. 

State Priorities addressed by this goal.  

Identify each of the state priorities that this goal is intended to address. 

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.  

Explain w
hy the LEA developed this goal and how

 the actions and m
etrics grouped together w

ill help achieve the goal. 

M
aintenance of Progress G

oal 
D

escription  

D
escribe how

 the LEA intends to m
aintain the progress m

ade in the LC
FF State Priorities not addressed by the other goals in the LC

AP.  

• 
U

se this type of goal to address the state priorities and applicable m
etrics not addressed w

ithin the other goals in the LC
AP.  

• 
The state priorities and m

etrics to be addressed in this section are those for w
hich the LEA, in consultation w

ith educational partners, has 
determ

ined to m
aintain actions and m

onitor progress w
hile focusing im

plem
entation efforts on the actions covered by other goals in the 

LC
AP. 

Type of G
oal 

Identify the type of goal being im
plem

ented as a M
aintenance of Progress G

oal. 

State Priorities addressed by this goal.  
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Identify each of the state priorities that this goal is intended to address. 

An explanation of w
hy the LEA has developed this goal.  

Explain how
 the actions w

ill sustain the progress exem
plified by the related m

etrics. 

M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults: 

For each LC
AP year, identify the m

etric(s) that the LEA w
ill use to track progress tow

ard the expected outcom
es.  

• 
LEAs m

ust identify m
etrics for specific student groups, as appropriate, including expected outcom

es that address and reduce disparities 
in outcom

es betw
een student groups.  

• 
The m

etrics m
ay be quantitative or qualitative; but at m

inim
um

, an LEA’s LC
AP m

ust include goals that are m
easured using all of the 

applicable m
etrics for the related state priorities, in each LC

AP year, as applicable to the type of LEA.  

• 
To the extent a state priority does not specify one or m

ore m
etrics (e.g., im

plem
entation of state academ

ic content and perform
ance 

standards), the LEA m
ust identify a m

etric to use w
ithin the LC

AP. For these state priorities, LEAs are encouraged to use m
etrics based 

on or reported through the relevant local indicator self-reflection tools w
ithin the D

ashboard. 

• 
R

equired m
etrics for LEA-w

ide actions: For each action identified as 1) contributing tow
ards the requirem

ent to increase or im
prove 

services for foster youth, English learners, including long-term
 English learners, and low

-incom
e students and 2) being provided on an 

LEA-w
ide basis, the LEA m

ust identify one or m
ore m

etrics to m
onitor the effectiveness of the action and its budgeted expenditures.   

o 
These required m

etrics m
ay be identified w

ithin the action description or the first prom
pt in the increased or im

proved services 
section, how

ever the description m
ust clearly identify the m

etric(s) being used to m
onitor the effectiveness of the action and the 

action(s) that the m
etric(s) apply to. 

• 
R

equired m
etrics for Equity M

ultiplier goals: For each Equity M
ultiplier goal, the LEA m

ust identify: 

o 
The specific m

etrics for each identified student group at each specific schoolsite, as applicable, to m
easure the progress tow

ard the 
goal, and/or 

o 
The specific m

etrics used to m
easure progress in m

eeting the goal related to credentialing, subject m
atter preparation, or educator 

retention at each specific schoolsite.  

• 
R

equired m
etrics for actions supported by LR

EB
G

 funds: To im
plem

ent the requirem
ents of EC

 Section 52064.4, LEAs w
ith 

unexpended LR
EBG

 funds m
ust include at least one m

etric to m
onitor the im

pact of each action funded w
ith LR

EBG
 funds included in the 

goal.  

o 
The m

etrics being used to m
onitor the im

pact of each action funded w
ith LR

EBG
 funds are not required to be new

 m
etrics; they 

m
ay be m

etrics that are already being used to m
easure progress tow

ards goals and actions included in the LC
AP. 
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C
om

plete the table as follow
s: 

M
etric # 

• 
Enter the m

etric num
ber.  

M
etric  

• 
Identify the standard of m

easure being used to determ
ine progress tow

ards the goal and/or to m
easure the effectiveness of one or m

ore 
actions associated w

ith the goal.  

Baseline  

• 
Enter the baseline w

hen com
pleting the LC

AP for 2024–25.  

o 
U

se the m
ost recent data associated w

ith the m
etric available at the tim

e of adoption of the LC
AP for the first year of the three-

year plan. LEAs m
ay use data as reported on the 2023 D

ashboard for the baseline of a m
etric only if that data represents the 

m
ost recent available data (e.g., high school graduation rate). 

o 
U

sing the m
ost recent data available m

ay involve review
ing data the LEA is preparing for subm

ission to the C
alifornia Longitudinal 

Pupil Achievem
ent D

ata System
 (C

ALPAD
S) or data that the LEA has recently subm

itted to C
ALPAD

S.  

o 
Indicate the school year to w

hich the baseline data applies. 

o 
The baseline data m

ust rem
ain unchanged throughout the three-year LC

AP.  

▪ 
This requirem

ent is not intended to prevent LEAs from
 revising the baseline data if it is necessary to do so. For exam

ple, if 
an LEA identifies that its data collection practices for a particular m

etric are leading to inaccurate data and revises its 
practice to obtain accurate data, it w

ould also be appropriate for the LEA to revise the baseline data to align w
ith the m

ore 
accurate data process and report its results using the accurate data.  

▪ 
If an LEA chooses to revise its baseline data, then, at a m

inim
um

, it m
ust clearly identify the change as part of its response 

to the description of changes prom
pt in the G

oal Analysis for the goal. LEAs are also strongly encouraged to involve their 
educational partners in the decision of w

hether or not to revise a baseline and to com
m

unicate the proposed change to 
their educational partners. 

o 
N

ote for C
harter Schools: C

harter schools developing a one- or tw
o-year LC

AP m
ay identify a new

 baseline each year, as 
applicable. 

Year 1 O
utcom

e  

• 
W

hen com
pleting the LC

AP for 2025–26, enter the m
ost recent data available. Indicate the school year to w

hich the data applies. 
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o 
N

ote for C
harter Schools: C

harter schools developing a one-year LC
AP m

ay provide the Year 1 O
utcom

e w
hen com

pleting the 
LC

AP for both 2025–26 and 2026–27 or m
ay provide the Year 1 O

utcom
e for 2025–26 and provide the Year 2 O

utcom
e for 2026–

27.  

Year 2 O
utcom

e  

• 
W

hen com
pleting the LC

AP for 2026–27, enter the m
ost recent data available. Indicate the school year to w

hich the data applies. 

o 
N

ote for C
harter Schools: C

harter schools developing a one-year LC
AP m

ay identify the Year 2 O
utcom

e as not applicable w
hen 

com
pleting the LC

AP for 2026–27 or m
ay provide the Year 2 O

utcom
e for 2026–27. 

Target for Year 3 O
utcom

e  

• 
W

hen com
pleting the first year of the LC

AP, enter the target outcom
e for the relevant m

etric the LEA expects to achieve by the end of 
the three-year LC

AP cycle. 

o 
N

ote for C
harter Schools: C

harter schools developing a one- or tw
o-year LC

AP m
ay identify a Target for Year 1 or Target for Year 

2, as applicable. 

C
urrent D

ifference from
 Baseline 

• 
W

hen com
pleting the LC

AP for 2025–26 and 2026–27, enter the current difference betw
een the baseline and the yearly outcom

e, as 
applicable. 

o 
N

ote for C
harter Schools: C

harter schools developing a one- or tw
o-year LC

AP w
ill identify the current difference betw

een the 
baseline and the yearly outcom

e for Year 1 and/or the current difference betw
een the baseline and the yearly outcom

e for Year 2, 
as applicable. 

Tim
eline for school districts and C

O
Es for com

pleting the “M
easuring and R

eporting R
esults” part of the G

oal. 

M
etric 

Baseline 
Year 1 O

utcom
e  

Year 2 O
utcom

e  
Target for Year 3 

O
utcom

e 
C

urrent D
ifference 

from
 Baseline 

Enter inform
ation in 

this box w
hen 

com
pleting the LC

AP 
for 2024–25 or w

hen 
adding a new

 m
etric. 

Enter inform
ation in 

this box w
hen 

com
pleting the LC

AP 
for 2024–25 or w

hen 
adding a new

 m
etric. 

Enter inform
ation in 

this box w
hen 

com
pleting the LC

AP 
for 2025–26. Leave 
blank until then. 

Enter inform
ation in 

this box w
hen 

com
pleting the LC

AP 
for 2026–27. Leave 
blank until then. 

Enter inform
ation in 

this box w
hen 

com
pleting the LC

AP 
for 2024–25 or w

hen 
adding a new

 m
etric. 

Enter inform
ation in 

this box w
hen 

com
pleting the LC

AP 
for 2025–26 and 
2026–27. Leave blank 
until then. 

G
oal A

nalysis: 
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Enter the LC
AP Year. 

U
sing actual annual m

easurable outcom
e data, including data from

 the D
ashboard, analyze w

hether the planned actions w
ere effective tow

ards 
achieving the goal. “Effective” m

eans the degree to w
hich the planned actions w

ere successful in producing the target result. R
espond to the 

prom
pts as instructed. 

N
ote: W

hen com
pleting the 2024–25 LC

AP, use the 2023–24 Local C
ontrol and Accountability Plan Annual U

pdate tem
plate to com

plete the 
G

oal Analysis and identify the G
oal Analysis prom

pts in the 2024–25 LC
AP as “N

ot Applicable.” 

A description of overall im
plem

entation, including any substantive differences in planned actions and actual im
plem

entation of these actions, 
and any relevant challenges and successes experienced w

ith im
plem

entation. 
● 

D
escribe the overall im

plem
entation of the actions to achieve the articulated goal, including relevant challenges and successes 

experienced w
ith im

plem
entation.  

o 
Include a discussion of relevant challenges and successes experienced w

ith the im
plem

entation process.  

o 
This discussion m

ust include any instance w
here the LEA did not im

plem
ent a planned action or im

plem
ented a planned action in 

a m
anner that differs substantively from

 how
 it w

as described in the adopted LC
AP.  

An explanation of m
aterial differences betw

een Budgeted Expenditures and Estim
ated Actual Expenditures and/or Planned Percentages of 

Im
proved Services and Estim

ated Actual Percentages of Im
proved Services. 

● 
Explain m

aterial differences betw
een Budgeted Expenditures and Estim

ated Actual Expenditures and betw
een the Planned Percentages 

of Im
proved Services and Estim

ated Actual Percentages of Im
proved Services, as applicable. M

inor variances in expenditures or 
percentages do not need to be addressed, and a dollar-for-dollar accounting is not required. 

A description of the effectiveness or ineffectiveness of the specific actions to date in m
aking progress tow

ard the goal. 
● 

D
escribe the effectiveness or ineffectiveness of the specific actions to date in m

aking progress tow
ard the goal. “Effectiveness” m

eans 
the degree to w

hich the actions w
ere successful in producing the target result and “ineffectiveness” m

eans that the actions did not 
produce any significant or targeted result. 

o 
In som

e cases, not all actions in a goal w
ill be intended to im

prove perform
ance on all of the m

etrics associated w
ith the goal.  

o 
W

hen responding to this prom
pt, LEAs m

ay assess the effectiveness of a single action or group of actions w
ithin the goal in the 

context of perform
ance on a single m

etric or group of specific m
etrics w

ithin the goal that are applicable to the action(s). G
rouping 

actions w
ith m

etrics w
ill allow

 for m
ore robust analysis of w

hether the strategy the LEA is using to im
pact a specified set of m

etrics 
is w

orking and increase transparency for educational partners. LEAs are encouraged to use such an approach w
hen goals include 

m
ultiple actions and m

etrics that are not closely associated. 

o 
Beginning w

ith the developm
ent of the 2024–25 LC

AP, the LEA m
ust change actions that have not proven effective over a three-

year period.  
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A description of any changes m
ade to the planned goal, m

etrics, target outcom
es, or actions for the com

ing year that resulted from
 reflections 

on prior practice. 
● 

D
escribe any changes m

ade to this goal, expected outcom
es, m

etrics, or actions to achieve this goal as a result of this analysis and 
analysis of the data provided in the D

ashboard or other local data, as applicable. 

o 
As noted above, beginning w

ith the developm
ent of the 2024–25 LC

AP, the LEA m
ust change actions that have not proven 

effective over a three-year period. For actions that have been identified as ineffective, the LEA m
ust identify the ineffective action 

and m
ust include a description of the follow

ing: 

▪ 
The reasons for the ineffectiveness, and  

▪ 
H

ow
 changes to the action w

ill result in a new
 or strengthened approach. 

A
ctions:  

C
om

plete the table as follow
s. Add additional row

s as necessary.  

Action # 

• 
Enter the action num

ber.  

Title • 
Provide a short title for the action. This title w

ill also appear in the action tables.  

D
escription 

• 
Provide a brief description of the action.  

o 
For actions that contribute to m

eeting the increased or im
proved services requirem

ent, the LEA m
ay include an explanation of 

how
 each action is principally directed tow

ards and effective in m
eeting the LEA's goals for unduplicated students, as described in 

the instructions for the Increased or Im
proved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low

-Incom
e Students section. 

o 
As previously noted, for each action identified as 1) contributing tow

ards the requirem
ent to increase or im

prove services for foster 
youth, English learners, including long-term

 English learners, and low
-incom

e students and 2) being provided on an LEA-w
ide 

basis, the LEA m
ust identify one or m

ore m
etrics to m

onitor the effectiveness of the action and its budgeted expenditures. 

o 
These required m

etrics m
ay be identified w

ithin the action description or the first prom
pt in the increased or im

proved services 
section; how

ever, the description m
ust clearly identify the m

etric(s) being used to m
onitor the effectiveness of the action and the 

action(s) that the m
etric(s) apply to. 

Total Funds 
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• 
Enter the total am

ount of expenditures associated w
ith this action. Budgeted expenditures from

 specific fund sources w
ill be provided in 

the action tables.  

C
ontributing 

• 
Indicate w

hether the action contributes to m
eeting the increased or im

proved services requirem
ent as described in the Increased or 

Im
proved Services section using a “Y” for Yes or an “N

” for N
o.  

o 
N

ote: for each such contributing action, the LEA w
ill need to provide additional inform

ation in the Increased or Im
proved Services 

section to address the requirem
ents in C

alifornia C
ode of R

egulations, Title 5 [5 C
C

R
] Section 15496 in the Increased or Im

proved 
Services section of the LC

AP. 

A
ctions for Foster Youth: School districts, C

O
Es, and charter schools that have a num

erically significant foster youth student subgroup are 
encouraged to include specific actions in the LC

AP designed to m
eet needs specific to foster youth students. 

R
equired A

ctions 
For English Learners and Long-Term

 English Learners 
• 

LEAs w
ith 30 or m

ore English learners and/or 15 or m
ore long-term

 English learners m
ust include specific actions in the LC

AP related to, 
at a m

inim
um

:  

o 
Language acquisition program

s, as defined in EC
 Section 306, provided to students, and  

o 
Professional developm

ent for teachers.  

o 
If an LEA has both 30 or m

ore English learners and 15 or m
ore long-term

 English learners, the LEA m
ust include actions for both 

English learners and long-term
 English learners. 

For Technical Assistance 
• 

LEAs eligible for technical assistance pursuant to EC
 sections 47607.3, 52071, 52071.5, 52072, or 52072.5, m

ust include specific 
actions w

ithin the LC
AP related to its im

plem
entation of the w

ork underw
ay as part of technical assistance. The m

ost com
m

on form
 of 

this technical assistance is frequently referred to as D
ifferentiated Assistance. 

For Low
est Perform

ing D
ashboard Indicators 

• 
LEAs that have R

ed D
ashboard indicators for (1) a school w

ithin the LEA, (2) a student group w
ithin the LEA, and/or (3) a student group 

w
ithin any school w

ithin the LEA m
ust include one or m

ore specific actions w
ithin the LC

AP: 

o 
The specific action(s) m

ust be directed tow
ards the identified student group(s) and/or school(s) and m

ust address the identified 
state indicator(s) for w

hich the student group or school received the low
est perform

ance level on the 2023 D
ashboard. Each 
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student group and/or school that receives the low
est perform

ance level on the 2023 D
ashboard m

ust be addressed by one or 
m

ore actions.  

o 
These required actions w

ill be effective for the three-year LC
AP cycle. 

For LEAs W
ith U

nexpended LR
EB

G
 Funds 

• 
To im

plem
ent the requirem

ents of EC
 Section 52064.4, LEAs w

ith unexpended LR
EBG

 funds m
ust include one or m

ore actions 
supported w

ith LR
EBG

 funds w
ithin the 2025–26, 2026–27, and 2027–28 LC

APs, as applicable to the LEA. Actions funded w
ith LR

EBG
 

funds m
ust rem

ain in the LC
AP until the LEA has expended the rem

ainder of its LR
EBG

 funds, after w
hich tim

e the actions m
ay be 

rem
oved from

 the LC
AP.  

o 
Prior to identifying the actions included in the LC

AP the LEA is required to conduct a needs assessm
ent pursuant to EC

 Section 
32526(d). For inform

ation related to the required needs assessm
ent please see the Program

 Inform
ation tab on the LR

EBG
 

Program
 Inform

ation w
eb page. Additional inform

ation about the needs assessm
ent and evidence-based resources for the 

LR
EBG

 m
ay be found on the C

alifornia Statew
ide System

 of Support LR
EBG

 R
esources w

eb page. The required LR
EBG

 needs 
assessm

ent m
ay be part of the LEAs regular needs assessm

ent for the LC
AP if it m

eets the requirem
ents of EC

 Section 
32526(d). 

o 
School districts receiving technical assistance and C

O
Es providing technical assistance are encouraged to use the technical 

assistance process to support the school district in conducting the required needs assessm
ent, the selection of actions funded by 

the LR
EBG

 and/or the evaluation of im
plem

entation of the actions required as part of the LC
AP annual update process.  

o 
As a rem

inder, LR
EBG

 funds m
ust be used to im

plem
ent one or m

ore of the purposes articulated in EC
 Section 32526(c)(2). 

o 
LEAs w

ith unexpended LR
EBG

 funds m
ust include one or m

ore actions supported by LR
EBG

 funds w
ithin the LC

AP. For each 
action supported by LR

EBG
 funding the action description m

ust: 

� 
Identify the action as an LR

EBG
 action; 

� 
Include an explanation of how

 research supports the selected action; 

� 
Identify the m

etric(s) being used to m
onitor the im

pact of the action; and 

� 
Identify the am

ount of LR
EBG

 funds being used to support the action.  



Local C
ontrol and Accountability Plan Instructions 

 
Page 20 of 32 

Increased or Im
proved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low

-Incom
e 

Students  
Purpose 
A w

ell-w
ritten Increased or Im

proved Services section provides educational partners w
ith a com

prehensive description, w
ithin a single 

dedicated section, of how
 an LEA plans to increase or im

prove services for its unduplicated students as defined in EC
 Section 42238.02 in 

grades TK–12 as com
pared to all students in grades TK–12, as applicable, and how

 LEA-w
ide or schoolw

ide actions identified for this purpose 
m

eet regulatory requirem
ents. D

escriptions provided should include sufficient detail yet be sufficiently succinct to prom
ote a broader 

understanding of educational partners to facilitate their ability to provide input. An LEA’s description in this section m
ust align w

ith the actions 
included in the G

oals and Actions section as contributing.  

Please N
ote: For the purpose of m

eeting the Increased or Im
proved Services requirem

ent and consistent w
ith EC

 Section 42238.02, long-term
 

English learners are included in the English learner student group. 

Statutory R
equirem

ents 
An LEA is required to dem

onstrate in its LC
AP how

 it is increasing or im
proving services for its students w

ho are foster youth, English learners, 
and/or low

-incom
e, collectively referred to as unduplicated students, as com

pared to the services provided to all students in proportion to the 
increase in funding it receives based on the num

ber and concentration of unduplicated students in the LEA (EC
 Section 42238.07[a][1], EC

 
Section 52064[b][8][B]; 5 C

C
R

 Section 15496[a]). This proportionality percentage is also know
n as the “m

inim
um

 proportionality percentage” or 
“M

PP.” The m
anner in w

hich an LEA dem
onstrates it is m

eeting its M
PP is tw

o-fold: (1) through the expenditure of LC
FF funds or through the 

identification of a Planned Percentage of Im
proved Services as docum

ented in the C
ontributing Actions Table, and (2) through the explanations 

provided in the Increased or Im
proved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low

-Incom
e Students section. 

To im
prove services m

eans to grow
 services in quality and to increase services m

eans to grow
 services in quantity. Services are increased or 

im
proved by those actions in the LC

AP that are identified in the G
oals and Actions section as contributing to the increased or im

proved services 
requirem

ent, w
hether they are provided across the entire LEA (LEA-w

ide action), provided to an entire school (Schoolw
ide action), or solely 

provided to one or m
ore unduplicated student group(s) (Lim

ited action).  

Therefore, for any action contributing to m
eet the increased or im

proved services requirem
ent, the LEA m

ust include an explanation of: 

• 
H

ow
 the action is increasing or im

proving services for the unduplicated student group(s) (Identified N
eeds and Action D

esign), and  
• 

H
ow

 the action m
eets the LEA's goals for its unduplicated pupils in the state and any local priority areas (M

easurem
ent of Effectiveness). 

LEA-w
ide and Schoolw

ide A
ctions 

In addition to the above required explanations, LEAs m
ust provide a justification for w

hy an LEA-w
ide or Schoolw

ide action is being provided to 
all students and how

 the action is intended to im
prove outcom

es for unduplicated student group(s) as com
pared to all students.  

• 
C

onclusory statem
ents that a service w

ill help achieve an expected outcom
e for the goal, w

ithout an explicit connection or further 
explanation as to how

, are not sufficient.  
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• 
Further, sim

ply stating that an LEA has a high enrollm
ent percentage of a specific student group or groups does not m

eet the increased 
or im

proved services standard because enrolling students is not the sam
e as serving students. 

For School D
istricts O

nly 
Actions provided on an LEA-w

ide basis at school districts w
ith an unduplicated pupil percentage of less than 55 percent m

ust also 
include a description of how

 the actions are the m
ost effective use of the funds to m

eet the district's goals for its unduplicated pupils in the state 
and any local priority areas. The description m

ust provide the basis for this determ
ination, including any alternatives considered, supporting 

research, experience, or educational theory. 

Actions provided on a Schoolw
ide basis for schools w

ith less than 40 percent enrollm
ent of unduplicated pupils m

ust also include a 
description of how

 these actions are the m
ost effective use of the funds to m

eet the district's goals for its unduplicated pupils in the state and 
any local priority areas. The description m

ust provide the basis for this determ
ination, including any alternatives considered, supporting 

research, experience, or educational theory. 

R
equirem

ents and Instructions 
C

om
plete the tables as follow

s: 

Total Projected LC
FF Supplem

ental and/or C
oncentration G

rants  

• 
Specify the am

ount of LC
FF supplem

ental and concentration grant funds the LEA estim
ates it w

ill receive in the com
ing year based on 

the num
ber and concentration of foster youth, English learner, and low

-incom
e students. This am

ount includes the Additional 15 percent 
LC

FF C
oncentration G

rant. 

Projected Additional 15 percent LC
FF C

oncentration G
rant  

• 
Specify the am

ount of additional LC
FF concentration grant add-on funding, as described in EC

 Section 42238.02, that the LEA estim
ates 

it w
ill receive in the com

ing year. 

Projected Percentage to Increase or Im
prove Services for the C

om
ing School Year  

• 
Specify the estim

ated percentage by w
hich services for unduplicated pupils m

ust be increased or im
proved as com

pared to the services 
provided to all students in the LC

AP year as calculated pursuant to 5 C
C

R
 Section 15496(a)(7). 

LC
FF C

arryover —
 Percentage  

• 
Specify the LC

FF C
arryover —

 Percentage identified in the LC
FF C

arryover Table. If a carryover percentage is not identified in the LC
FF 

C
arryover Table, specify a percentage of zero (0.00%

). 

LC
FF C

arryover —
 D

ollar  
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• 
Specify the LC

FF C
arryover —

 D
ollar am

ount identified in the LC
FF C

arryover Table. If a carryover am
ount is not identified in the LC

FF 
C

arryover Table, specify an am
ount of zero ($0). 

Total Percentage to Increase or Im
prove Services for the C

om
ing School Year  

• 
Add the Projected Percentage to Increase or Im

prove Services for the C
om

ing School Year and the Proportional LC
FF R

equired 
C

arryover Percentage and specify the percentage. This is the LEA’s percentage by w
hich services for unduplicated pupils m

ust be 
increased or im

proved as com
pared to the services provided to all students in the LC

AP year, as calculated pursuant to 5 C
C

R
 Section 

15496(a)(7). 

R
equired D

escriptions: 

LEA-w
ide and Schoolw

ide Actions 
For each action being provided to an entire LEA or school, provide an explanation of (1) the unique identified need(s) of the unduplicated 
student group(s) for w

hom
 the action is principally directed, (2) how

 the action is designed to address the identified need(s) and w
hy it is being 

provided on an LEA or schoolw
ide basis, and (3) the m

etric(s) used to m
easure the effectiveness of the action in im

proving outcom
es for the 

unduplicated student group(s). 
If the LEA has provided this required description in the Action D

escriptions, state as such w
ithin the table. 

C
om

plete the table as follow
s: 

Identified N
eed(s) 

Provide an explanation of the unique identified need(s) of the LEA’s unduplicated student group(s) for w
hom

 the action is principally directed.  

An LEA dem
onstrates how

 an action is principally directed tow
ards an unduplicated student group(s) w

hen the LEA explains the need(s), 
condition(s), or circum

stance(s) of the unduplicated student group(s) identified through a needs assessm
ent and how

 the action addresses 
them

. A m
eaningful needs assessm

ent includes, at a m
inim

um
, analysis of applicable student achievem

ent data and educational partner 
feedback. 

H
ow

 the Action(s) are D
esigned to Address N

eed(s) and W
hy it is Provided on an LEA-w

ide or Schoolw
ide B

asis 

Provide an explanation of how
 the action as designed w

ill address the unique identified need(s) of the LEA’s unduplicated student group(s) for 
w

hom
 the action is principally directed and the rationale for w

hy the action is being provided on an LEA-w
ide or schoolw

ide basis. 

• 
As stated above, conclusory statem

ents that a service w
ill help achieve an expected outcom

e for the goal, w
ithout an explicit connection 

or further explanation as to how
, are not sufficient.  

• 
Further, sim

ply stating that an LEA has a high enrollm
ent percentage of a specific student group or groups does not m

eet the increased 
or im

proved services standard because enrolling students is not the sam
e as serving students. 
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M
etric(s) to M

onitor Effectiveness 

Identify the m
etric(s) being used to m

easure the progress and effectiveness of the action(s). 

N
ote for C

O
Es and C

harter Schools: In the case of C
O

Es and charter schools, schoolw
ide and LEA-w

ide are considered to be synonym
ous. 

Lim
ited Actions 

For each action being solely provided to one or m
ore unduplicated student group(s), provide an explanation of (1) the unique identified need(s) 

of the unduplicated student group(s) being served, (2) how
 the action is designed to address the identified need(s), and (3) how

 the 
effectiveness of the action in im

proving outcom
es for the unduplicated student group(s) w

ill be m
easured.  

If the LEA has provided the required descriptions in the Action D
escriptions, state as such. 

C
om

plete the table as follow
s: 

Identified N
eed(s) 

Provide an explanation of the unique need(s) of the unduplicated student group(s) being served identified through the LEA’s needs assessm
ent. 

A m
eaningful needs assessm

ent includes, at a m
inim

um
, analysis of applicable student achievem

ent data and educational partner feedback. 

H
ow

 the Action(s) are D
esigned to Address N

eed(s) 

Provide an explanation of how
 the action is designed to address the unique identified need(s) of the unduplicated student group(s) being 

served. 

M
etric(s) to M

onitor Effectiveness 

Identify the m
etric(s) being used to m

easure the progress and effectiveness of the action(s). 

For any lim
ited action contributing to m

eeting the increased or im
proved services requirem

ent that is associated w
ith a Planned Percentage of 

Im
proved Services in the C

ontributing Sum
m

ary Table rather than an expenditure of LC
FF funds, describe the m

ethodology that w
as used to 

determ
ine the contribution of the action tow

ards the proportional percentage, as applicable. 

• 
For each action w

ith an identified Planned Percentage of Im
proved Services, identify the goal and action num

ber and describe the 
m

ethodology that w
as used. 

• 
W

hen identifying a Planned Percentage of Im
proved Services, the LEA m

ust describe the m
ethodology that it used to determ

ine the 
contribution of the action tow

ards the proportional percentage. The percentage of im
proved services for an action corresponds to the 

am
ount of LC

FF funding that the LEA estim
ates it w

ould expend to im
plem

ent the action if it w
ere funded. 
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• 
For exam

ple, an LEA determ
ines that there is a need to analyze data to ensure that instructional aides and expanded learning providers 

know
 w

hat targeted supports to provide to students w
ho are foster youth. The LEA could im

plem
ent this action by hiring additional staff 

to collect and analyze data and to coordinate supports for students, w
hich, based on the LEA’s current pay scale, the LEA estim

ates 
w

ould cost $165,000. Instead, the LEA chooses to utilize a portion of existing staff tim
e to analyze data relating to students w

ho are 
foster youth. This analysis w

ill then be shared w
ith site principals w

ho w
ill use the data to coordinate services provided by instructional 

assistants and expanded learning providers to target support to students. In this exam
ple, the LEA w

ould divide the estim
ated cost of 

$165,000 by the am
ount of LC

FF Funding identified in the Total Planned Expenditures Table and then convert the quotient to a 
percentage. This percentage is the Planned Percentage of Im

proved Services for the action. 

Additional C
oncentration G

rant Funding 
A description of the plan for how

 the additional concentration grant add-on funding identified above w
ill be used to increase the num

ber of staff 
providing direct services to students at schools that have a high concentration (above 55 percent) of foster youth, English learners, and low

-
incom

e students, as applicable. 
An LEA that receives the additional concentration grant add-on described in EC

 Section 42238.02 is required to dem
onstrate how

 it is using 
these funds to increase the num

ber of staff w
ho provide direct services to students at schools w

ith an enrollm
ent of unduplicated students that 

is greater than 55 percent as com
pared to the num

ber of staff w
ho provide direct services to students at schools w

ith an enrollm
ent of 

unduplicated students that is equal to or less than 55 percent. The staff w
ho provide direct services to students m

ust be certificated staff and/or 
classified staff em

ployed by the LEA; classified staff includes custodial staff.  

Provide the follow
ing descriptions, as applicable to the LEA: 

• 
An LEA that does not receive a concentration grant or the concentration grant add-on m

ust indicate that a response to this prom
pt is not 

applicable. 

• 
Identify the goal and action num

bers of the actions in the LC
AP that the LEA is im

plem
enting to m

eet the requirem
ent to increase the 

num
ber of staff w

ho provide direct services to students at schools w
ith an enrollm

ent of unduplicated students that is greater than 55 
percent.  

• 
An LEA that does not have com

parison schools from
 w

hich to describe how
 it is using the concentration grant add-on funds, such as a 

single-school LEA or an LEA that only has schools w
ith an enrollm

ent of unduplicated students that is greater than 55 percent, m
ust 

describe how
 it is using the funds to increase the num

ber of credentialed staff, classified staff, or both, including custodial staff, w
ho 

provide direct services to students at selected schools and the criteria used to determ
ine w

hich schools require additional staffing 
support. 

• 
In the event that an additional concentration grant add-on is not sufficient to increase staff providing direct services to students at a 
school w

ith an enrollm
ent of unduplicated students that is greater than 55 percent, the LEA m

ust describe how
 it is using the funds to 

retain staff providing direct services to students at a school w
ith an enrollm

ent of unduplicated students that is greater than 55 percent. 

C
om

plete the table as follow
s:  
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• 
Provide the staff-to-student ratio of classified staff providing direct services to students w

ith a concentration of unduplicated students that 
is 55 percent or less and the staff-to-student ratio of classified staff providing direct services to students at schools w

ith a concentration 
of unduplicated students that is greater than 55 percent, as applicable to the LEA.  

o 
The LEA m

ay group its schools by grade span (Elem
entary, M

iddle/Junior H
igh, and H

igh Schools), as applicable to the LEA.  

o 
The staff-to-student ratio m

ust be based on the num
ber of full-tim

e equivalent (FTE) staff and the num
ber of enrolled students as 

counted on the first W
ednesday in O

ctober of each year.  

• 
Provide the staff-to-student ratio of certificated staff providing direct services to students at schools w

ith a concentration of unduplicated 
students that is 55 percent or less and the staff-to-student ratio of certificated staff providing direct services to students at schools w

ith a 
concentration of unduplicated students that is greater than 55 percent, as applicable to the LEA.  

o 
The LEA m

ay group its schools by grade span (Elem
entary, M

iddle/Junior H
igh, and H

igh Schools), as applicable to the LEA.  

o 
The staff-to-student ratio m

ust be based on the num
ber of FTE staff and the num

ber of enrolled students as counted on the first 
W

ednesday in O
ctober of each year. 

Action Tables 
C

om
plete the Total Planned Expenditures Table for each action in the LC

AP. The inform
ation entered into this table w

ill autom
atically populate 

the other Action Tables. Inform
ation is only entered into the Total Planned Expenditures Table, the Annual U

pdate Table, the C
ontributing 

Actions Annual U
pdate Table, and the LC

FF C
arryover Table. The w

ord “input” has been added to colum
n headers to aid in identifying the 

colum
n(s) w

here inform
ation w

ill be entered. Inform
ation is not entered on the rem

aining Action tables.  

The follow
ing tables are required to be included as part of the LC

AP adopted by the local governing board or governing body: 

• 
Table 1: Total Planned Expenditures Table (for the com

ing LC
AP Year) 

• 
Table 2: C

ontributing Actions Table (for the com
ing LC

AP Year) 

• 
Table 3: Annual U

pdate Table (for the current LC
AP Year) 

• 
Table 4: C

ontributing Actions Annual U
pdate Table (for the current LC

AP Year) 

• 
Table 5: LC

FF C
arryover Table (for the current LC

AP Year) 

N
ote: The com

ing LC
AP Year is the year that is being planned for, w

hile the current LC
AP year is the current year of im

plem
entation. For 

exam
ple, w

hen developing the 2024–25 LC
AP, 2024–25 w

ill be the com
ing LC

AP Year and 2023–24 w
ill be the current LC

AP Year. 
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Total Planned Expenditures Table 
In the Total Planned Expenditures Table, input the follow

ing inform
ation for each action in the LC

AP for that applicable LC
AP year: 

• 
LC

AP Year: Identify the applicable LC
AP Year. 

• 
1. Projected LCFF B

ase G
rant: Provide the total am

ount estim
ated LC

FF entitlem
ent for the com

ing school year, excluding the 
supplem

ental and concentration grants and the add-ons for the Targeted Instructional Im
provem

ent Block G
rant program

, the form
er 

H
om

e-to-School Transportation program
, and the Sm

all School D
istrict Transportation program

, pursuant to 5 C
C

R
 Section 15496(a)(8). 

N
ote that the LC

FF Base G
rant for purposes of the LC

AP also includes the N
ecessary Sm

all Schools and Econom
ic R

ecovery Target 
allow

ances for school districts, and C
ounty O

perations G
rant for C

O
Es. 

See EC
 sections 2574 (for C

O
Es) and 42238.02 (for school districts and charter schools), as applicable, for LC

FF entitlem
ent 

calculations.  

• 
2. Projected LCFF Supplem

ental and/or C
oncentration G

rants: Provide the total am
ount of LC

FF supplem
ental and concentration 

grants estim
ated on the basis of the num

ber and concentration of unduplicated students for the com
ing school year. 

• 
3. Projected Percentage to Increase or Im

prove Services for the C
om

ing School Year: This percentage w
ill not be entered; it is 

calculated based on the Projected LC
FF Base G

rant and the Projected LC
FF Supplem

ental and/or C
oncentration G

rants, pursuant to 5 
C

C
R

 Section 15496(a)(8). This is the percentage by w
hich services for unduplicated pupils m

ust be increased or im
proved as com

pared 
to the services provided to all students in the com

ing LC
AP year. 

• 
LC

FF C
arryover —

 Percentage: Specify the LC
FF C

arryover —
 Percentage identified in the LC

FF C
arryover Table from

 the prior LC
AP 

year. If a carryover percentage is not identified in the LC
FF C

arryover Table, specify a percentage of zero (0.00%
). 

• 
Total Percentage to Increase or Im

prove Services for the C
om

ing School Year: This percentage w
ill not be entered; it is calculated 

based on the Projected Percentage to Increase or Im
prove Services for the C

om
ing School Year and the LC

FF C
arryover —

 
Percentage. This is the percentage by w

hich the LEA
 m

ust increase or im
prove services for unduplicated pupils as com

pared to 
the services provided to all students in the com

ing LC
A

P year. 

• 
G

oal #: Enter the LC
AP G

oal num
ber for the action. 

• 
Action #: Enter the action’s num

ber as indicated in the LC
AP G

oal. 

• 
Action Title: Provide a title of the action.  

• 
Student G

roup(s): Indicate the student group or groups w
ho w

ill be the prim
ary beneficiary of the action by entering “All,” or by entering 

a specific student group or groups. 
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• 
C

ontributing to Increased or Im
proved Services?: Type “Yes” if the action is included as contributing to m

eeting the increased or 
im

proved services requirem
ent; O

R
, type “N

o” if the action is not included as contributing to m
eeting the increased or im

proved services 
requirem

ent. 

• 
If “Yes” is entered into the C

ontributing colum
n, then com

plete the follow
ing colum

ns: 

o 
Scope: The scope of an action m

ay be LEA-w
ide (i.e., districtw

ide, countyw
ide, or charterw

ide), schoolw
ide, or lim

ited. An action 
that is LEA-w

ide in scope upgrades the entire educational program
 of the LEA. An action that is schoolw

ide in scope upgrades the 
entire educational program

 of a single school. An action that is lim
ited in its scope is an action that serves only one or m

ore 
unduplicated student groups.  

o 
U

nduplicated Student G
roup(s): R

egardless of scope, contributing actions serve one or m
ore unduplicated student groups. 

Indicate one or m
ore unduplicated student groups for w

hom
 services are being increased or im

proved as com
pared to w

hat all 
students receive. 

o 
Location: Identify the location w

here the action w
ill be provided. If the action is provided to all schools w

ithin the LEA, the LEA 
m

ust indicate “All Schools.” If the action is provided to specific schools w
ithin the LEA or specific grade spans only, the LEA m

ust 
enter “Specific Schools” or “Specific G

rade Spans.” Identify the individual school or a subset of schools or grade spans (e.g., all 
high schools or grades transitional kindergarten through grade five), as appropriate. 

• 
Tim

e Span: Enter “ongoing” if the action w
ill be im

plem
ented for an indeterm

inate period of tim
e. O

therw
ise, indicate the span of tim

e for 
w

hich the action w
ill be im

plem
ented. For exam

ple, an LEA m
ight enter “1 Year,” or “2 Years,” or “6 M

onths.” 

• 
Total Personnel: Enter the total am

ount of personnel expenditures utilized to im
plem

ent this action.  

• 
Total N

on-Personnel: This am
ount w

ill be autom
atically calculated based on inform

ation provided in the Total Personnel colum
n and 

the Total Funds colum
n. 

• 
LC

FF Funds: Enter the total am
ount of LC

FF funds utilized to im
plem

ent this action, if any. LC
FF funds include all funds that m

ake up 
an LEA’s total LC

FF target (i.e., base grant, grade span adjustm
ent, supplem

ental grant, concentration grant, Targeted Instructional 
Im

provem
ent Block G

rant, and H
om

e-To-School Transportation). 

o 
N

ote: For an action to contribute tow
ards m

eeting the increased or im
proved services requirem

ent, it m
ust include som

e m
easure 

of LC
FF funding. The action m

ay also include funding from
 other sources, how

ever the extent to w
hich an action contributes to 

m
eeting the increased or im

proved services requirem
ent is based on the LC

FF funding being used to im
plem

ent the action. 

• 
O

ther State Funds: Enter the total am
ount of O

ther State Funds utilized to im
plem

ent this action, if any. 

o 
N

ote: Equity M
ultiplier funds m

ust be included in the “O
ther State Funds” category, not in the “LC

FF Funds” category. As a 
rem

inder, Equity M
ultiplier funds m

ust be used to supplem
ent, not supplant, funding provided to Equity M

ultiplier schoolsites for 
purposes of the LC

FF, the ELO
-P, the LC

R
S, and/or the C

C
SPP. This m

eans that Equity M
ultiplier funds m

ust not be used to 
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replace funding that an Equity M
ultiplier schoolsite w

ould otherw
ise receive to im

plem
ent LEA-w

ide actions identified in the LEA’s 
LC

AP or that an Equity M
ultiplier schoolsite w

ould otherw
ise receive to im

plem
ent provisions of the ELO

-P, the LC
R

S, and/or the 
C

C
SPP. 

• 
Local Funds: Enter the total am

ount of Local Funds utilized to im
plem

ent this action, if any. 

• 
Federal Funds: Enter the total am

ount of Federal Funds utilized to im
plem

ent this action, if any. 

• 
Total Funds: This am

ount is autom
atically calculated based on am

ounts entered in the previous four colum
ns. 

• 
Planned Percentage of Im

proved Services: For any action identified as contributing, being provided on a Lim
ited basis to unduplicated 

students, and that does not have funding associated w
ith the action, enter the planned quality im

provem
ent anticipated for the action as 

a percentage rounded to the nearest hundredth (0.00%
). A lim

ited action is an action that only serves foster youth, English learners, 
and/or low

-incom
e students. 

o 
As noted in the instructions for the Increased or Im

proved Services section, w
hen identifying a Planned Percentage of Im

proved 
Services, the LEA m

ust describe the m
ethodology that it used to determ

ine the contribution of the action tow
ards the proportional 

percentage. The percentage of im
proved services for an action corresponds to the am

ount of LC
FF funding that the LEA 

estim
ates it w

ould expend to im
plem

ent the action if it w
ere funded. 

For exam
ple, an LEA determ

ines that there is a need to analyze data to ensure that instructional aides and expanded learning 
providers know

 w
hat targeted supports to provide to students w

ho are foster youth. The LEA could im
plem

ent this action by hiring 
additional staff to collect and analyze data and to coordinate supports for students, w

hich, based on the LEA’s current pay scale, 
the LEA estim

ates w
ould cost $165,000. Instead, the LEA chooses to utilize a portion of existing staff tim

e to analyze data relating 
to students w

ho are foster youth. This analysis w
ill then be shared w

ith site principals w
ho w

ill use the data to coordinate services 
provided by instructional assistants and expanded learning providers to target support to students. In this exam

ple, the LEA w
ould 

divide the estim
ated cost of $165,000 by the am

ount of LC
FF Funding identified in the D

ata Entry Table and then convert the 
quotient to a percentage. This percentage is the Planned Percentage of Im

proved Services for the action. 

C
ontributing A

ctions Table 
As noted above, inform

ation w
ill not be entered in the C

ontributing Actions Table; how
ever, the ‘C

ontributing to Increased or Im
proved 

Services?’ colum
n w

ill need to be checked to ensure that only actions w
ith a “Yes” are displaying. If actions w

ith a “N
o” are displayed or if 

actions that are contributing are not displaying in the colum
n, use the drop-dow

n m
enu in the colum

n header to filter only the “Yes” responses.   

A
nnual U

pdate Table 
In the Annual U

pdate Table, provide the follow
ing inform

ation for each action in the LC
AP for the relevant LC

AP year: 

• 
Estim

ated Actual Expenditures: Enter the total estim
ated actual expenditures to im

plem
ent this action, if any. 
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C
ontributing A

ctions A
nnual U

pdate Table 
In the C

ontributing Actions Annual U
pdate Table, check the ‘C

ontributing to Increased or Im
proved Services?’ colum

n to ensure that only 
actions w

ith a “Yes” are displaying. If actions w
ith a “N

o” are displayed or if actions that are contributing are not displaying in the colum
n, use 

the drop-dow
n m

enu in the colum
n header to filter only the “Yes” responses. Provide the follow

ing inform
ation for each contributing action in the 

LC
AP for the relevant LC

AP year: 

• 
6. Estim

ated Actual LC
FF Supplem

ental and/or C
oncentration G

rants: Provide the total am
ount of LC

FF supplem
ental and 

concentration grants estim
ated based on the num

ber and concentration of unduplicated students in the current school year. 

• 
Estim

ated Actual Expenditures for C
ontributing Actions: Enter the total estim

ated actual expenditure of LC
FF funds used to 

im
plem

ent this action, if any. 

• 
Estim

ated Actual Percentage of Im
proved Services: For any action identified as contributing, being provided on a Lim

ited basis only 
to unduplicated students, and that does not have funding associated w

ith the action, enter the total estim
ated actual quality im

provem
ent 

anticipated for the action as a percentage rounded to the nearest hundredth (0.00%
). 

o 
Building on the exam

ple provided above for calculating the Planned Percentage of Im
proved Services, the LEA in the exam

ple 
im

plem
ents the action. As part of the annual update process, the LEA review

s im
plem

entation and student outcom
e data and 

determ
ines that the action w

as im
plem

ented w
ith fidelity and that outcom

es for foster youth students im
proved. The LEA review

s 
the original estim

ated cost for the action and determ
ines that had it hired additional staff to collect and analyze data and to 

coordinate supports for students that estim
ated actual cost w

ould have been $169,500 due to a cost of living adjustm
ent. The LEA 

w
ould divide the estim

ated actual cost of $169,500 by the am
ount of LC

FF Funding identified in the D
ata Entry Table and then 

convert the quotient to a percentage. This percentage is the Estim
ated Actual Percentage of Im

proved Services for the action. 

LC
FF C

arryover Table 
• 

9. Estim
ated Actual LC

FF B
ase G

rant: Provide the total am
ount of estim

ated LC
FF Target Entitlem

ent for the current school year, 
excluding the supplem

ental and concentration grants and the add-ons for the Targeted Instructional Im
provem

ent Block G
rant program

, 
the form

er H
om

e-to-School Transportation program
, and the Sm

all School D
istrict Transportation program

, pursuant to 5 C
C

R
 Section 

15496(a)(8). N
ote that the LC

FF Base G
rant for purposes of the LC

AP also includes the N
ecessary Sm

all Schools and Econom
ic 

R
ecovery Target allow

ances for school districts, and C
ounty O

perations G
rant for C

O
Es. See EC

 sections 2574 (for C
O

Es) and 
42238.02 (for school districts and charter schools), as applicable, for LC

FF entitlem
ent calculations. 

• 
10. Total Percentage to Increase or Im

prove Services for the C
urrent School Year: This percentage w

ill not be entered. The 
percentage is calculated based on the am

ounts of the Estim
ated Actual LC

FF Base G
rant (9) and the Estim

ated Actual LC
FF 

Supplem
ental and/or C

oncentration G
rants (6), pursuant to 5 C

C
R

 Section 15496(a)(8), plus the LC
FF C

arryover – Percentage from
 the 

prior year. This is the percentage by w
hich services for unduplicated pupils m

ust be increased or im
proved as com

pared to the services 
provided to all students in the current LC

AP year. 
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C
alculations in the A

ction Tables 
To reduce the duplication of effort of LEAs, the Action Tables include functionality such as pre-population of fields and cells based on the 
inform

ation provided in the D
ata Entry Table, the Annual U

pdate Sum
m

ary Table, and the C
ontributing Actions Table. For transparency, the 

functionality and calculations used are provided below
. 

C
ontributing A

ctions Table 
• 

4. Total Planned C
ontributing Expenditures (LC

FF Funds) 

o 
This am

ount is the total of the Planned Expenditures for C
ontributing Actions (LC

FF Funds) colum
n. 

• 
5. Total Planned Percentage of Im

proved Services 

o 
This percentage is the total of the Planned Percentage of Im

proved Services colum
n. 

• 
Planned Percentage to Increase or Im

prove Services for the com
ing school year (4 divided by 1, plus 5) 

o 
This percentage is calculated by dividing the Total Planned C

ontributing Expenditures (4) by the Projected LC
FF Base G

rant (1), 
converting the quotient to a percentage, and adding it to the Total Planned Percentage of Im

proved Services (5). 

C
ontributing A

ctions A
nnual U

pdate Table 
Pursuant to EC

 Section 42238.07(c)(2), if the Total Planned C
ontributing Expenditures (4) is less than the Estim

ated Actual LC
FF Supplem

ental 
and C

oncentration G
rants (6), the LEA is required to calculate the difference betw

een the Total Planned Percentage of Im
proved Services (5) 

and the Total Estim
ated Actual Percentage of Im

proved Services (7). If the Total Planned C
ontributing Expenditures (4) is equal to or greater 

than the Estim
ated Actual LC

FF Supplem
ental and C

oncentration G
rants (6), the D

ifference Betw
een Planned and Estim

ated Actual 
Percentage of Im

proved Services w
ill display “N

ot R
equired.” 

• 
6. Estim

ated Actual LC
FF Supplem

ental and C
oncentration G

rants 

o 
This is the total am

ount of LC
FF supplem

ental and concentration grants the LEA estim
ates it w

ill actually receive based on the 
num

ber and concentration of unduplicated students in the current school year. 

• 
4. Total Planned C

ontributing Expenditures (LC
FF Funds) 

o 
This am

ount is the total of the Last Year's Planned Expenditures for C
ontributing Actions (LC

FF Funds). 

• 
7. Total Estim

ated Actual Expenditures for C
ontributing Actions 

o 
This am

ount is the total of the Estim
ated Actual Expenditures for C

ontributing Actions (LC
FF Funds). 

• 
D

ifference B
etw

een Planned and Estim
ated Actual Expenditures for C

ontributing Actions (Subtract 7 from
 4) 
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o 
This am

ount is the Total Estim
ated Actual Expenditures for C

ontributing Actions (7) subtracted from
 the Total Planned 

C
ontributing Expenditures (4). 

• 
5. Total Planned Percentage of Im

proved Services (%
) 

o 
This am

ount is the total of the Planned Percentage of Im
proved Services colum

n. 

• 
8. Total Estim

ated Actual Percentage of Im
proved Services (%

) 

o 
This am

ount is the total of the Estim
ated Actual Percentage of Im

proved Services colum
n. 

• 
D

ifference B
etw

een Planned and Estim
ated Actual Percentage of Im

proved Services (Subtract 5 from
 8) 

o 
This am

ount is the Total Planned Percentage of Im
proved Services (5) subtracted from

 the Total Estim
ated Actual Percentage of 

Im
proved Services (8). 

LC
FF C

arryover Table 
• 

10. Total Percentage to Increase or Im
prove Services for the C

urrent School Year (6 divided by 9 plus C
arryover %

) 

o 
This percentage is the Estim

ated Actual LC
FF Supplem

ental and/or C
oncentration G

rants (6) divided by the Estim
ated Actual 

LC
FF Base G

rant (9) plus the LC
FF C

arryover – Percentage from
 the prior year.  

• 
11. Estim

ated Actual Percentage of Increased or Im
proved Services (7 divided by 9, plus 8) 

o 
This percentage is the Total Estim

ated Actual Expenditures for C
ontributing Actions (7) divided by the LC

FF Funding (9), then 
converting the quotient to a percentage and adding the Total Estim

ated Actual Percentage of Im
proved Services (8). 

• 
12. LC

FF C
arryover —

 D
ollar Am

ount LC
FF C

arryover (Subtract 11 from
 10 and m

ultiply by 9) 

o 
If the Estim

ated Actual Percentage of Increased or Im
proved Services (11) is less than the Estim

ated Actual Percentage to 
Increase or Im

prove Services (10), the LEA is required to carry over LC
FF funds.  

The am
ount of LC

FF funds is calculated by subtracting the Estim
ated Actual Percentage to Increase or Im

prove Services (11) 
from

 the Estim
ated Actual Percentage of Increased or Im

proved Services (10) and then m
ultiplying by the Estim

ated Actual LC
FF 

Base G
rant (9). This am

ount is the am
ount of LC

FF funds that is required to be carried over to the com
ing year. 

• 
13. LC

FF C
arryover —

 Percentage (12 divided by 9) 

o 
This percentage is the unm

et portion of the Percentage to Increase or Im
prove Services that the LEA m

ust carry over into the 
com

ing LC
AP year. The percentage is calculated by dividing the LC

FF C
arryover (12) by the LC

FF Funding (9). 
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